
Hot Degrees 2003
The Hot Degrees table shows you what’s going on in every degree of the zodiac during 2003. The various planetary
events and sensitive points are sorted first by whole degrees (0 Aries through 29 Pisces). Then, within each degree, the
events are sorted by date and time. This enables you to see the whole parade of planetary events that can happen on a
given degree during the year. In some cases you’ll see events that happen within a day or two of each other at the same
or an adjacent degree. These convergences of planetary energies in both space and time tend to reinforce each other
and can presage especially noticeable earthly events. To point out these events that are close in time as well as degree,
we’ve added highlights in the Date column.

The Hot Degrees table contains the same aspects and planetary events as the other tables, minus the parallels and
contraparallels. Any event (like aspects other than the conjunction) that involves two longitudes has an entry under
each of the degrees involved. This enables you to see how each planet that is doing something interesting relates to any
horoscope point by conjunction. After you check the degree in the following table that is conjunct a horoscope point,
you’ll probably also want to look at the degrees in the table that are in opposition, square, trine, etc. to the degree in the
natal chart. To make it easy to look at the Hot Degrees that are in semisquare, sesquiquadrate, antiscion or contra-
antiscion to natal points, we’ve also provided a reference table of the 360 zodiacal degrees and the other points that
correspond to them. (See the “Degree Equivalents” files.)

Unlike the “Hot Dates” and “Astro Events by Point” tables, the Hot Degrees table contains a number of additional
sensitive points. These are placed at the beginning of a degree, with empty date and time columns (because they
represent events that happened in other years, or are points -- like fixed stars -- that remain substantially the same over
time). These additional sensitive points include:

1. Outer-planet (Sat thru Pluto) conjunctions from 1892-2002

2. Outer-planet (Jup thru Pluto) conjunctions, oppositions & squares from 1998-2002

3. Solar eclipses 1998-2002

4. Lunar eclipses 1998-2002

5. The retrograde and direct stations previous to 2003, for all planets. Eleanor Bach suggested that station degrees
remain sensitive until the next station, and she emphasized the importance of aspects (which she called “hidden
aspects”) to the last station point. Also, you’ll see from the following table how planetary stations (particularly
those of the slow-moving planets) tend to “attract” planetary events. Just look at 17 and 19 Sagittarius, where Pluto
makes its two stations this year. A planet that hardly moves has a far greater chance of being aspected by other
points, and each of these degrees has more than 20 hits, most (but not all) of them involving Pluto. And so the
degrees of previous stations very likely carry the imprint not only of the station, but also of a greater-than-average
number of quite recent planetary events.

6. Major stars near the ecliptic (up to to Latitude ± 6°and Magnitude 3.0). Some astrologers also consider the
zodiacal longitudes of important stars that lie far off the ecliptic, but we feel that it may be better to deal with these
in mundo, considering only how they rise, culminate, etc., or make parans with other bodies. If you like, you can
add your own favorite off-ecliptic fixed stars to the “Degree Equivalents (8 pages)” table for handy reference.

7. Galactic Center (26 Sagittarius), Supergalactic Center (11 Libra), Solar Apex (2 Capricorn).

Let AUGuries@alabe.com know if we’ve missed something that you think is important, or if you’d have done things a
different way.



Hot Degrees, 2003

Key: Su=Sun, Mo=Moon, Me=Mercury, Ma=Mars, Ju=Jupiter, Sa=Saturn, Ur=Uranus, Ne=Neptune, Pl=Pluto, NN=Lunar North
Node, Ar=Aries, Ta=Taurus, Ge=Gemini, Cn=Cancer, Le=Leo, Vi=Virgo, Li=Libra, Sc=Scorpio, Sg=Sagittarius, Cp=Capricorn,
Aq=Aquarius, Pi=Pisces, Cnj=Conjunction, Opp=Opposition, Sqr=Square, Tri=Trine, Sxt=Sextile, SSq=Semisquare,
Sqq=Sesquiquadrate, Pll=Parallel, Cpl=Contraparallel, N=North, S=South, �=fixed star.
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Aries
00 Ar 3/21 00:59 Su 00Ar00 Sun entersAries. Enters Ta 4/20

Ar 3/21 12:15 Me 00Ar00 Mercury enters Aries. Enters Ta 4/5
Ar 3/21 23:31 Su 00Ar56 Cnj Me 00Ar56 Superior Conjunction
Ar 4/21 16:17 Ve 00Ar00 Venus enters Aries. Enters Ta 5/16
Ar 12/16 13:23 Ma 00Ar00 Mars enters Aries. Enters Ta 2/3/04 ***
Ar 12/17 19:18 Ma 00Ar43 Mars at 0 Declination headed N **

01 Ar 4/22 14:31 Ve 01Ar07 Sxt NN 01Ge07 R
02 Ar 3/22 21:22 Me 02Ar45 Sxt NN 02Ge45 R

Ar 3/22 22:39 Me 02Ar51 Mercury at 0 Declination headed N
Ar 3/23 18:16 Su 02Ar42 Sxt NN 02Ge42 R

03 Ar 4/24 16:46 Ve 03Ar39 Venus at 0 Declination headed N
Ar 12/22 01:57 Ma 03Ar14 SSq NN 18Ta14 R

04 Ar 3/25 01:52 Su 04Ar00 Sqr Mo 04Cp00 3rd Quarter
05 Ar 4/26 06:20 Ve 05Ar33 SSq Me 20Ta33 R Me is at deg & min of its station

Ar 12/25 13:28 Ma 05Ar18 Sxt Ve 05Aq18
Ar 12/26 08:51 Ma 05Ar46 Sqr Me 05Cp46 R

07 Ar 12/29 11:15 Ma 07Ar38 Mars at 0 Latitude headed N **
Ar 12/30 09:20 Mo 07Ar55 Moon at 0 Declination headed N

08 Ar 3/25 09:26 Me 08Ar12 Tri Ju 08Le12 R
Ar 3/29 00:32 Su 08Ar07 Tri Ju 08Le07 R
Ar 4/28 19:09 Ve 08Ar36 Cnj Mo 08Ar36
Ar 7/19 16:40 Mo 08Ar54 Moon at 0 Declination headed N
Ar 8/16 00:19 Mo 08Ar28 Moon at 0 Declination headed N
Ar 9/12 07:54 Mo 08Ar11 Moon at 0 Declination headed N
Ar 10/9 14:57 Mo 08Ar10 Moon at 0 Declination headed N
Ar 11/5 21:12 Mo 08Ar15 Moon at 0 Declination headed N
Ar 12/3 03:00 Mo 08Ar13 Moon at 0 Declination headed N
Ar 12/30 05:55 Ma 08Ar06 Sqr Su 08Cp06
Ar 12/30 09:55 Ma 08Ar12 Cnj Mo 08Ar12
Ar 12/30 10:04 Mo 08Ar17 Sqr Su 08Cp17 1st Quarter

09 Ar 2/6 01:02 Mo 09Ar43 Moon at 0 Declination headed N
Ar 3/5 08:02 Mo 09Ar21 Moon at 0 Declination headed N
Ar 4/1 14:31 Mo 09Ar15 Moon at 0 Declination headed N
Ar 4/28 20:40 Mo 09Ar22 Moon at 0 Declination headed N
Ar 4/28 22:19 Ve 09Ar01 Tri Ju 09Le01
Ar 5/26 02:51 Mo 09Ar26 Moon at 0 Declination headed N
Ar 6/22 09:28 Mo 09Ar17 Moon at 0 Declination headed N

10 Ar 1/9 17:37 Mo 10Ar10 Moon at 0 Declination headed N
11 Ar 4/1 19:18 Su 11Ar39 Cnj Mo 11Ar39 New Moon ***
12 Ar 3/27 17:36 Me 12Ar32 Sxt Ne 12Aq32

Ar 4/2 20:32 Su 12Ar41 Sxt Ne 12Aq41
13 Ar 5/2 12:57 Ve 13Ar08 Sxt Ne 13Aq08
15 Ar 3/29 02:12 Me 15Ar18 Sqr Ma 15Cp18

Ar 3/29 10:04 Me 15Ar58 SSq Ur 00Pi58
Ar 5/4 11:36 Ve 15Ar29 SSq NN 00Ge29 R

16 Ar 4/6 13:44 Su 16Ar21 SSq Ur 01Pi21
Ar 4/7 04:05 Su 16Ar56 SSq NN 01Ge56 R
Ar 10/10 07:27 Mo 16Ar35 Opp Su 16Li35 Full Moon **

17 Ar 3/30 02:37 Me 17Ar22 SSq NN 02Ge22 R



Ar 5/6 01:27 Ve 17Ar24 SSq Ur 02Pi24
18 Ar 3/30 15:55 Me 18Ar29 SSq Ve 03Pi29

Ar 3/30 16:53 Me 18Ar34 Mercury at 0 Latitude headed N
19 Ar 1/10 13:14 Mo 19Ar53 Sqr Su 19Cp53 1st Quarter

Ar 3/31 04:14 Me 19Ar56 Tri Pl 19Sg56 R
Ar 4/9 22:31 Su 19Ar52 Tri Pl 19Sg52 R
Ar 4/9 23:38 Su 19Ar42 Sqr Mo 19Cn42 1st Quarter
Ar 5/7 12:35 Ve 19Ar26 Tri Pl 19Sg26 R

23 Ar 4/2 04:31 Me 23Ar30 Sxt Sa 23Ge30
24 Ar 4/2 22:04 Me 24Ar56 Cnj Mo 24Ar56

Ar 4/14 20:37 Su 24Ar29 Sxt Sa 24Ge29
25 Ar 1/11 00:50 Mo 25Ar35 Moon Apogee
26 Ar 4/16 19:35 Su 26Ar24 Opp Mo 26Li24 Full Moon, largest of 2003,

Supermoon
**

27 Ar 4/4 08:36 Me 27Ar41 Mercury Perihelion (helio 17Ge20)
Ar 4/18 01:54 Su 27Ar38 Sqr Ma 27Cp38
Ar 5/14 09:15 Ve 27Ar29 Sxt Sa 27Ge29

28 Ar 7/21 07:01 Mo 28Ar08 Sqr Su 28Cn08 3rd Quarter
29 Ar Sa 29Ar30 R Sqr Ne 29Cp30 Saturn-Neptune square of 10/31/1998

Taurus
00 Ta 4/5 14:39 Me 00Ta00 Mercury enters Taurus. Enters Ge

6/13
Ta 4/20 12:02 Su 00Ta00 Sun entersTaurus. Enters Ge 5/21
Ta 5/16 10:57 Ve 00Ta00 Venus enters Taurus. Enters Ge 6/10

01 Ta Ju 01Ta35 R Sqr Ne 01Aq35 R Jupiter-Neptune square of 10/11/1999
Ta Sa 01Ta29 Sqr Ne 01Aq29 R Saturn-Neptune square of 6/25/1998
Ta 2/7 22:02 Mo 01Ta59 Moon Apogee
Ta 4/6 08:29 Me 01Ta20 Sxt Ur 01Pi20
Ta 4/22 12:56 Su 01Ta59 Sxt Ur 01Pi59

02 Ta 4/23 12:19 Su 02Ta56 Sqr Mo 02Aq56 3rd Quarter
Ta 5/18 15:39 Ve 02Ta40 Sxt Ur 02Pi40

03 Ta Ju 03Ta06 Sqr Ne 03Aq06 R Jupiter-Neptune square of 7/21/1999
04 Ta Sa 04Ta07 Sqr Ne 04Aq07 Saturn-Neptune square of 4/6/1999

Ta 4/8 09:54 Me 04Ta53 Sqq Pl 19Sg53 R Cpl within 14 hrs
Ta 4/25 06:48 Su 04Ta40 Sqq Pl 19Sg40 R Cpl within 35 hr
Ta 5/19 21:01 Ve 04Ta09 Sqq Pl 19Sg09 R

05 Ta Ju 05Ta50 Sqr Ne 05Aq50 Jupiter-Neptune square of 3/16/2000
07 Ta 3/7 16:20 Mo 07Ta14 Moon Apogee

Ta 5/28 12:45 Mo 07Ta57 Moon Apogee
08 Ta 4/10 11:09 Me 08Ta07 Sqr Ju 08Le07

Ta 5/1 07:45 Mo 08Ta30 Moon Apogee
09 Ta 4/4 04:25 Mo 09Ta52 Moon Apogee

Ta 4/11 04:23 Me 09Ta11 SSq Sa 24Ge11 2nd 5/14 at 12Ta, 3rd 5/29 at 14Ta
Ta 4/29 19:32 Su 09Ta04 Sqr Ju 09Le04

10 Ta 5/1 12:14 Su 10Ta43 Cnj Mo 10Ta43 New Moon ***
11 Ta 4/12 Me 11Ta Mercury enters 5/20 dir station degree

Ta 5/1 22:01 Su 11Ta07 SSq Sa 26Ge07
Ta 5/18 08:14 Me 11Ta16 R Mercury Aphelion (helio 17Sg20)
Ta 5/20 01:15 Me 11Ta08 Sqr Ju 11Le08 Me station Sqr Ju; exact again 5/23
Ta 5/20 07:33 Me 11Ta07 Mercury Direct. Rx 4/26 at 20Ta ***
Ta 5/23 23:56 Me 11Ta39 Sqr Ju 11Le39 Me station Sqr Ju; 1st exact 5/20
Ta 5/26 07:28 Ve 11Ta58 Sqr Ju 11Le58
Ta 6/25 02:22 Mo 11Ta21 Moon Apogee

12 Ta 4/13 23:40 Me 12Ta54 Sqr Ne 12Aq54 2nd 5/12 at 13Ta, 3rd 5/27 at 13Ta
Ta 5/13 17:26 Me 12Ta41 R Sqr Ma 12Aq41
Ta 5/14 05:35 Me 12Ta28 R SSq Sa 27Ge28 1st 4/11 at 9Ta, 3rd 5/29 at 14Ta
Ta 5/27 00:20 Me 12Ta49 Cnj Ve 12Ta49 Close in Lat: Me 2° S of Ve

13 Ta Sa 13Ta04 R Sqr Ur 13Aq04 Saturn-Uranus square of 11/14/1999
Ta 5/4 00:17 Su 13Ta09 Sqr Ne 13Aq09



Ta 5/12 16:41 Me 13Ta11 R Sqr Ne 13Aq11 1st 4/13 at 12Ta, 3rd 5/27 at 13Ta
Ta 5/27 07:00 Ve 13Ta09 Sqr Ne 13Aq09 R
Ta 5/27 16:03 Me 13Ta09 Sqr Ne 13Aq09 R 1st 4/13 at 12Ta, 2nd 5/12 at 13Ta
Ta 5/29 00:56 Me 13Ta57 Cnj Mo 13Ta57

14 Ta 5/9 14:00 Me 14Ta56 R Mercury Perigee
Ta 5/28 02:17 Ve 14Ta08 SSq Sa 29Ge08
Ta 5/29 14:24 Me 14Ta19 SSq Sa 29Ge19 1st 4/11 at 9Ta, 2nd 5/14 at 12Ta

15 Ta Sa 15Ta37 Sqr Ur 15Aq37 R Saturn-Uranus square of 7/17/1999
Ta 4/16 12:00 Me 15Ta40 Mercury at Maximum Elongation E
Ta 5/7 23:53 Me 15Ta55 R Mercury at 0 Latitude headed S
Ta 5/29 03:57 Ve 15Ta26 Cnj Mo 15Ta26 Occultation, Ve 0.1° S of Mo (eastern

Africa, Madagascar, India, Sri Lanka,
Thailand, China, Taiwan, Japan)

**

16 Ta 5/7 07:19 Su 16Ta20 Cnj Me 16Ta20 R Inf. Cnj, Me transits across Su, Pll
within 6 hr

*****

Ta 7/22 19:43 Mo 16Ta12 Moon Apogee
Ta 11/9 01:13 Mo 16Ta13 Opp Su 16Sc13 Lunar Eclipse, total, at 01:18 *****

17 Ta 12/28 11:40 NN 17Ta53 R Sqq Me 02Cp53 R 1st 12/6 at 4Cp, 3rd 1/16/04 at 1Cp
18 Ta 5/9 11:51 Su 18Ta27 Sqr Mo 18Le27 1st Quarter

Ta 6/3 09:08 Me 18Ta13 Mercury at Maximum Elongation W
Ta 12/11 23:09 NN 18Ta45 R Tri Ve 18Cp45
Ta 12/17 18:51 NN 18Ta27 R Tri Ju 18Vi27 *****
Ta 12/22 01:57 NN 18Ta14 R SSq Ma 03Ar14
Ta 12/25 07:03 NN 18Ta03 R Sqq Su 03Cp03

19 Ta 5/2 05:27 Me 19Ta10 R Cnj Mo 19Ta10
Ta 11/27 15:01 NN 19Ta31 R Sxt Ma 19Pi31
Ta 11/30 13:33 NN 19Ta22 R Sqq Ve 04Cp22
Ta 12/6 03:01 NN 19Ta04 R Sqq Me 04Cp04 2nd 12/28 at 2Cp, 3rd 1/16/04 at 1Cp

20 Ta Ju 20Ta49 Sqr Ur 20Aq49 Jupiter-Uranus square of 5/20/2000
Ta Sa 20Ta46 Sqr Ur 20Aq46 Saturn-Uranus square of 5/13/2000
Ta 2/9 11:10 Mo 20Ta17 Sqr Su 20Aq17 1st Quarter
Ta 4/26 06:20 Me 20Ta33 R SSq Ve 05Ar33 Me at deg and minute of its station
Ta 4/26 12:00 Me 20Ta33 R Mercury Retro. Dir 5/20 at 11Ta ***
Ta 6/5 Me 20Ta Cnj Mercury enters 4/26 Rx station

degree
Ta 10/13 03:40 Mo 20Ta37 Moon at 0 Latitude headed N
Ta 11/6 06:21 NN 20Ta39 R Opp Me 20Sc39 Cpl within 30 hrs
Ta 11/9 09:47 Mo 20Ta26 Moon at 0 Latitude headed N
Ta 11/13 02:36 NN 20Ta17 R Opp Su 20Sc17 Cpl within 4 min
Ta 12/6 15:59 Mo 20Ta27 Moon at 0 Latitude headed N

21 Ta 8/19 14:17 Mo 21Ta26 Moon Apogee
Ta 10/26 20:01 NN 21Ta12 R Opp Ve 21Sc12 Cpl within 18 min

22 Ta Ju 22Ta43 Cnj Sa 22Ta43 Jupiter-Saturn conj. of 5/28/2000
Ta 9/15 23:27 Mo 22Ta06 Moon at 0 Latitude headed N
Ta 10/1 03:49 NN 22Ta34 R Sqq Su 07Li34
Ta 10/2 04:21 NN 22Ta30 R Tri Me 22Vi30 1st 8/22 at 24Vi, 2nd 9/4 at 23Vi
Ta 10/11 03:21 NN 22Ta02 R Sqq Me 07Li02

23 Ta 9/4 04:04 NN 23Ta59 R Tri Me 23Vi59 R 1st 8/22 at 24Vi, 3rd 10/2 at 22Vi
Ta 9/10 08:22 NN 23Ta39 R Tri Ve 23Vi39
Ta 9/16 10:01 NN 23Ta20 R Tri Su 23Vi20
Ta 9/22 03:16 NN 23Ta03 R Sqq Ve 08Li03

24 Ta 5/16 03:36 Su 24Ta53 Opp Mo 24Sc53 Lunar Eclipse, total, at 03:40,
Supermoon

*****

Ta 6/5 23:51 Ve 24Ta57 Sqr Ma 24Aq57
Ta 8/18 05:46 NN 24Ta53 R Sqr Su 24Le53
Ta 8/18 08:23 NN 24Ta53 R Sqr Ve 24Le53
Ta 8/19 21:07 Mo 24Ta48 Moon at 0 Latitude headed N
Ta 8/22 03:56 NN 24Ta41 R SSq Sa 09Cn41 *****
Ta 8/22 05:39 NN 24Ta40 R Tri Me 24Vi40 2nd 9/4 at 23Vi, 3rd 10/2 at 22Vi

25 Ta 8/6 17:08 NN 25Ta30 R Sqr Ju 25Le30 *****



26 Ta 7/11 23:09 NN 26Ta52 R Sxt Me 26Cn52
Ta 7/14 07:43 NN 26Ta44 R SSq Ve 11Cn44
Ta 7/19 13:08 NN 26Ta28 R Sxt Su 26Cn28
Ta 7/26 00:44 NN 26Ta07 R Sxt Ve 26Cn07
Ta 7/28 00:00 NN 26Ta01 R Sqr Me 26Le01
Ta 8/20 00:47 Mo 26Ta37 Sqr Su 26Le37 3rd Quarter
Ta 9/16 09:19 Mo 26Ta56 Moon Apogee

27 Ta Mo 27Ta33 Opp Su 27Sc33 Lunar Eclipse of 11/20/2002
Ta 6/11 05:39 Me 27Ta25 Sqr Ma 27Aq25
Ta 7/4 15:25 NN 27Ta15 R SSq Su 12Cn15
Ta 7/5 01:47 NN 27Ta14 R SSq Me 12Cn14
Ta 7/23 18:45 Mo 27Ta33 Moon at 0 Latitude headed N

28 Ta 6/9 00:06 Ve 28Ta37 Cnj NN 28Ta37 R
Ta 6/11 23:35 Me 28Ta27 Cnj NN 28Ta27 R
Ta 6/13 09:02 NN 28Ta23 R Sqr Ma 28Aq23

29 Ta 5/3 02:17 Mo 29Ta25 Moon at 0 Latitude headed N
Ta 5/21 01:32 Su 29Ta37 Cnj NN 29Ta37 R Pll within 5 min ****
Ta 5/30 08:32 Mo 29Ta31 Moon at 0 Latitude headed N
Ta 6/26 14:32 Mo 29Ta10 Moon at 0 Latitude headed N

Gemini
00 Ge 4/5 21:39 Mo 00Ge07 Moon at 0 Latitude headed N

Ge 5/4 11:36 NN 00Ge29 R SSq Ve 15Ar29
Ge 5/13 17:49 NN 00Ge00 R N. Node enters Taurus. Last in Ta

10/84-4/86. Enters Ar 11/30/04
****

Ge 5/21 11:12 Su 00Ge00 Sun entersGemini. Enters Cn 6/21
Ge 6/10 03:31 Ve 00Ge00 Venus enters Gemini. Enters Cn 7/4
Ge 6/13 01:27 Me 00Ge00 Mercury enters Gemini. Enters Cn

6/29
Ge 12/7 12:14 Mo 00Ge23 Moon Apogee

01 Ge 4/7 04:05 NN 01Ge56 R SSq Su 16Ar56
Ge 4/13 01:01 NN 01Ge38 R Sqr Ur 01Pi38 *****
Ge 4/22 14:31 NN 01Ge07 R Sxt Ve 01Ar07
Ge 4/23 13:03 NN 01Ge04 R Tri Ma 01Aq04
Ge 5/23 00:31 Su 01Ge30 Sqr Mo 01Pi30 3rd Quarter
Ge 10/14 02:37 Mo 01Ge53 Moon Apogee

02 Ge 3/9 19:21 Mo 02Ge20 Moon at 0 Latitude headed N
Ge 3/22 21:22 NN 02Ge45 R Sxt Me 02Ar45
Ge 3/23 18:16 NN 02Ge42 R Sxt Su 02Ar42
Ge 3/29 17:54 NN 02Ge23 R Sqr Ve 02Pi23
Ge 3/30 02:37 NN 02Ge22 R SSq Me 17Ar22
Ge 4/1 05:08 NN 02Ge15 R Sqq Ma 17Cp15
Ge 5/24 07:36 Su 02Ge44 Sqr Ur 02Pi44
Ge 6/12 10:55 Ve 02Ge49 Sqr Ur 02Pi49 R
Ge 6/14 21:58 Me 02Ge48 Sqr Ur 02Pi48 R

03 Ge 3/5 10:10 NN 03Ge40 R Tri Ve 03Aq40
Ge 3/7 04:46 NN 03Ge35 R Sqr Me 03Pi35
Ge 11/10 12:18 Mo 03Ge27 Moon Apogee

04 Ge 2/16 05:43 NN 04Ge34 R Tri Me 04Aq34
Ge 2/21 09:30 NN 04Ge18 R Sqq Ve 19Cp18
Ge 2/23 06:16 NN 04Ge13 R Sqr Su 04Pi13

05 Ge Su 05Ge04 Opp Mo 05Sg04 Lunar Eclipse of 5/26/2002
Ge 1/25 21:23 NN 05Ge42 R Tri Su 05Aq42
Ge 1/26 00:45 NN 05Ge42 R Opp Ma 05Sg42
Ge 2/4 18:16 NN 05Ge11 R Sqq Me 20Cp11 1st 12/24/02 at 22Cp, 2nd 1/11 at 21Cp
Ge 2/10 17:38 Mo 05Ge27 Moon at 0 Latitude headed N

06 Ge 1/11 14:53 NN 06Ge28 R Sqq Me 21Cp28 R 1st 12/24/02 at 22Cp, 3rd 2/4 at 20Cp
Ge 1/12 02:09 NN 06Ge27 R Sqq Su 21Cp27
Ge 1/13 19:18 NN 06Ge21 R Opp Ve 06Sg21

07 Ge Ne 07Ge42 D Cnj Pl 07Ge42 Neptune-Pluto conjunction of



4/30/1892
Ge 1/14 13:37 Mo 07Ge53 Moon at 0 Latitude headed N

08 Ge Ne 08Ge18 R Cnj Pl 08Ge18 R Neptune-Pluto conj. of 11/5/1891
Ge Ne 08Ge37 Cnj Pl 08Ge37 Neptune-Pluto conj. of 8/2/1891
Ge Sa 08Ge02 Saturn Direct station of 2/8/02. Next D

sta 2/22/03
09 Ge � 09Ge50 Aldebaran, Lat -05°28' Mag 1.1

Ge 5/31 04:19 Su 09Ge20 Cnj Mo 09Ge20 Solar Eclipse, annular, at 04:07, *****
10 Ge Ju 10Ge55 R Opp Pl 10Sg55 Jupiter-Pluto opposition of 10/13/2000

Ge Ju 10Ge13 Opp Pl 10Sg13 Jupiter-Pluto opposition of 9/4/2000
12 Ge Sa 12Ge38 Opp Pl 12Sg38 R Saturn-Pluto opposition of 8/5/2001

Ge 6/20 11:51 Ve 12Ge52 Tri Ne 12Aq52 R
Ge 6/20 15:30 Me 12Ge51 Tri Ne 12Aq51 R

13 Ge Sa 13Ge49 R Opp Pl 13Sg49 Saturn-Pluto opposition of 11/2/2001
Ge 6/3 21:26 Su 13Ge05 Tri Ne 13Aq05 R
Ge 6/4 07:13 Su 13Ge17 Sxt Ju 13Le17
Ge 6/21 03:41 Me 13Ge25 Cnj Ve 13Ge25 Close in Lat: Me 0.4° S of Ve, Pll

within 44 hrs
14 Ge Ju 14Ge40 Opp Pl 14Sg40 R Jupiter-Pluto opposition of 5/6/2001
16 Ge Sa 16Ge36 Opp Pl 16Sg36 R Saturn-Pluto opposition of 5/25/2002

Ge 6/7 20:26 Su 16Ge41 Sqr Mo 16Vi41 1st Quarter
Ge 6/22 17:52 Me 16Ge24 Sxt Ju 16Le24
Ge 6/23 18:07 Ve 16Ge35 Sxt Ju 16Le35
Ge 12/8 20:36 Mo 16Ge20 Opp Su 16Sg20 Full Moon

18 Ge 6/9 20:44 Su 18Ge36 Opp Pl 18Sg36 R
Ge 6/23 16:43 Me 18Ge14 Opp Pl 18Sg14 R
Ge 6/25 01:59 Ve 18Ge12 Opp Pl 18Sg12 R

19 Ge Su 19Ge54 Cnj Mo 19Ge54 Solar Eclipse of 6/10/2002
20 Ge 3/11 07:14 Mo 20Ge18 Sqr Su 20Pi18 1st Quarter
22 Ge � 22Ge37 El Nath, Lat +05°23' Mag 1.8

Ge 1/28 02:05 Sa 22Ge43 R Sqq Su 07Aq43
Ge 1/29 00:12 Sa 22Ge41 R Opp Ve 22Sg41
Ge 2/11 04:45 Sa 22Ge15 R Tri Su 22Aq15
Ge 2/12 02:28 Sa 22Ge14 R Cnj Mo 22Ge14
Ge 2/18 07:05 Sa 22Ge09 R Sqq Me 07Aq09
Ge 2/20 14:13 Sa 22Ge08 R Opp Ma 22Sg08
Ge 2/22 07:41 Sa 22Ge08 Saturn Direct. Rx 10/11/02 at 29Ge ****
Ge 2/28 01:49 Sa 22Ge10 Tri Me 22Aq10
Ge 3/8 17:41 Sa 22Ge20 Sqq Ve 07Aq20
Ge 3/11 11:23 Sa 22Ge25 Cnj Mo 22Ge25
Ge 3/13 11:38 Sa 22Ge29 Sqr Su 22Pi29
Ge 3/17 17:32 Sa 22Ge39 Sqr Me 22Pi39
Ge 3/21 13:31 Sa 22Ge50 Tri Ve 22Aq50
Ge 6/28 12:59 Ve 22Ge26 Cnj Mo 22Ge26 Cnj begins 2003’s closest planetary

clustering: Mo, Ve, Me, Sa & Su
within 14° arc, 22Ge26 to 6Cn26.
Narrowest arc at 7Cn lunation on 6/29.

23 Ge 1/15 19:28 Sa 23Ge23 R Cnj Mo 23Ge23
Ge 3/27 14:15 Sa 23Ge09 SSq Ju 08Le09 R 1st 10/13/02 at 14Le, 2nd 7/9 at 19Le *****
Ge 4/2 04:31 Sa 23Ge30 Sxt Me 23Ar30
Ge 4/7 21:33 Sa 23Ge55 Cnj Mo 23Ge55
Ge 6/14 11:16 Su 23Ge00 Opp Mo 23Sg00 Full Moon **

24 Ge � 24Ge50 Al Hecka, Lat -02°12' Mag 3.0
Ge 4/11 04:23 Sa 24Ge11 SSq Me 09Ta11 2nd 5/14 at 12Ta, 3rd 5/29 at 14Ta
Ge 4/14 20:37 Sa 24Ge29 Sxt Su 24Ar29
Ge 4/17 06:51 Sa 24Ge42 Sqr Ve 24Pi42
Ge 6/26 16:14 Me 24Ge13 Mercury at 0 Latitude headed N

25 Ge 9/18 19:02 Mo 25Ge27 Sqr Su 25Vi27 3rd Quarter
26 Ge 5/1 22:01 Sa 26Ge07 SSq Su 11Ta07

Ge 5/5 08:42 Sa 26Ge29 Cnj Mo 26Ge29



27 Ge 5/13 02:30 Sa 27Ge20 Sqq Ma 12Aq20
Ge 5/14 05:35 Sa 27Ge28 SSq Me 12Ta28 R 1st 4/11 at 9Ta, 3rd 5/29 at 14Ta
Ge 5/14 09:15 Sa 27Ge29 Sxt Ve 27Ar29
Ge 6/19 13:48 Su 27Ge53 Sqq Ne 12Aq53 R
Ge 6/28 08:23 Me 27Ge43 Sqq Ne 12Aq43 R
Ge 7/2 18:56 Ve 27Ge37 Sqq Ne 12Aq37 R

28 Ge 5/20 07:05 Sa 28Ge11 Sqq Ne 13Aq11 R 1st 7/30/02 at 24Ge, 2nd 12/30/02 at
24Ge

*****

29 Ge Sa 29Ge05 R Saturn Retro station of 10/11/02. Next
R sta 10/25/03

Ge 5/27 Sa 29Ge Cjn Saturn enters 10/11/02 Rx station
degree

Ge 5/28 02:17 Sa 29Ge08 SSq Ve 14Ta08
Ge 5/29 14:24 Sa 29Ge19 SSq Me 14Ta19 1st 4/11 at 9Ta, 2nd 5/14 at 12Ta
Ge 6/1 20:54 Sa 29Ge43 Cnj Mo 29Ge43
Ge 6/21 14:45 Su 29Ge49 Sqr Mo 29Pi49 3rd Quarter
Ge 6/29 02:30 Me 29Ge19 Cnj Mo 29Ge19 Close in Lat: Me 2° S of Mo

Cancer
00 Cn Su 00Cn11 Cnj Mo 00Cn11 Solar Eclipse of 6/21/2001

Cn 6/4 01:27 Sa 00Cn00 Saturn enters Cancer. Last in Cn
1973-76. Enters Le 7/16/05

****

Cn 6/21 19:10 Su 00Cn00 Sun enters Cancer. Enters Le 7/23
Cn 6/29 10:16 Me 00Cn00 Mercury enters Cancer. Enters Le

7/13
Cn 7/4 17:38 Ve 00Cn00 Venus enters Cancer. Enters Le 7/29

01 Cn 6/23 09:17 Su 01Cn31 SSq Ju 16Le31
02 Cn 6/22 23:25 Sa 02Cn28 Tri Ma 02Pi28 2nd 8/12 at 8Pi, 3rd 11/14 at 12Pi

Cn 6/24 10:07 Su 02Cn42 Tri Ur 02Pi42 R
Cn 6/24 13:39 Su 02Cn39 Cnj Sa 02Cn39 ****
Cn 6/24 18:33 Sa 02Cn42 Tri Ur 02Pi42 R 1st 8/21/02 at 26Ge, 2nd 12/16/02 at

25Ge
*****

Cn 6/24 18:48 Sa 02Cn40 Saturn Apogee
Cn 6/30 10:26 Me 02Cn36 Tri Ur 02Pi36 R
Cn 6/30 18:41 Me 02Cn54 SSq Ju 17Le54
Cn 7/6 13:20 Ve 02Cn29 Tri Ur 02Pi29 R

03 Cn Su 03Cn11 Opp Mo 03Cp11 Lunar Eclipse of 6/24/2002
Cn 6/24 22:51 Su 03Cn12 Tri Ma 03Pi12
Cn 6/29 10:13 Sa 03Cn16 Cnj Mo 03Cn16
Cn 7/1 01:12 Me 03Cn29 Cnj Sa 03Cn29
Cn 7/7 08:55 Ve 03Cn14 Venus at 0 Latitude headed N

04 Cn 7/8 07:15 Ve 04Cn22 SSq Ju 19Le22
Cn 7/8 08:30 Ve 04Cn26 Cnj Sa 04Cn26 Close in Lat: Ve 0 ° N of Sa
Cn 7/9 02:39 Sa 04Cn32 SSq Ju 19Le32 1st 10/13/02 at 14Le, 3rd 3/27 at 8Le *****

05 Cn Ju 05Cn37 Jupiter Direct station of 3/1/02. Next D
sta 4/4/03

Cn 7/1 07:51 Me 05Cn04 Mercury Perihelion (helio 17Ge20)
Cn 7/1 19:04 Me 05Cn33 Tri Ma 05Pi33

06 Cn 7/23 Sa 06Cn Saturn enters 3/7/04 dir station deg.
Cn 7/25 03:38 Sa 06Cn32 Saturn Perihelion (helio 03Cn48) *****
Cn 7/25 05:48 Sa 06Cn33 SSq Me 21Le33
Cn 7/27 00:27 Sa 06Cn46 Cnj Mo 06Cn46

07 Cn 6/29 18:38 Su 07Cn37 Cnj Mo 07Cn37 New Moon ends 2003’s closest
planetary clustering, begun at 6/28
Ve-Mo Cnj. Arc now narrows to 13°41,
from Ve at 23Ge56 to Su & Moon at
7Cn37

***

Cn 8/5 03:16 Sa 07Cn51 Sxt Me 07Vi51
08 Cn Mo 08Cn47 Opp Su 08Cp47 Lunar Eclipse of 12/30/2001

Cn 7/11 02:25 Ve 08Cn03 Tri Ma 08Pi03



Cn 8/12 21:49 Sa 08Cn44 Tri Ma 08Pi44 R 1st 6/22 at 2Pi, 3rd 11/14 at 12Pi
09 Cn 8/17 12:44 Sa 09Cn13 SSq Su 24Le13

Cn 8/17 19:52 Sa 09Cn14 SSq Ve 24Le14
Cn 8/22 03:56 Sa 09Cn41 SSq NN 24Ta41 R *****
Cn 8/23 14:48 Sa 09Cn50 Cnj Mo 09Cn50
Cn 12/31 16:42 Sa 09Cn47 R Saturn Perigee
Cn 12/31 20:57 Sa 09Cn46 R Opp Su 09Cp46

10 Cn Su 10Cn15 Cnj Mo 10Cn15 Solar Eclipse of 7/1/2000
Cn 8/30 23:23 Sa 10Cn31 Sxt Ve 10Vi31
Cn 9/3 18:47 Sa 10Cn51 Sxt Su 10Vi51
Cn 12/22 06:05 Sa 10Cn33 R Opp Me 10Cp33 R Cpl within 14 hrs, 1st 12/13 at 11Cp, 3rd

1/22/04 at 8Cp
11 Cn 7/4 05:47 Su 11Cn52 Earth Aphelion (= Su Apogee)

Cn 7/14 07:43 Ve 11Cn44 SSq NN 26Ta44 R
Cn 12/6 12:03 Sa 11Cn44 R Opp Ve 11Cp44
Cn 12/10 23:00 Sa 11Cn25 R Cnj Mo 11Cn25
Cn 12/13 14:24 Sa 11Cn13 R Opp Me 11Cp13 2nd 12/22 at 10Cp, 3rd 1/22/04 at 8Cp

12 Cn 7/4 15:25 Su 12Cn15 SSq NN 27Ta15 R
Cn 7/5 01:47 Me 12Cn14 SSq NN 27Ta14 R
Cn 9/20 03:51 Sa 12Cn05 Cnj Mo 12Cn05
Cn 9/25 15:20 Sa 12Cn24 Sqr Ve 12Li24
Cn 10/6 13:40 Sa 12Cn53 Sqr Su 12Li53
Cn 11/13 20:04 Sa 12Cn55 R Cnj Mo 12Cn55
Cn 11/13 22:49

:
Sa 12Cn54 R ≈Sqq Ur 28Aq54 Frustrated aspect leaves 1° orb. Entered

orb 10/15 at 13Cn. Due to 10/25 Sa stn
13Cn at and 11/8 Ur stn.

Cn 11/14 00:24 Sa 12Cn54 R Tri Ma 12Pi54 1st 6/22 at 2Pi, 2nd 8/12 at 8Pi
Cn 11/20 09:52 Sa 12Cn39 R Sqq Su 27Sc39

13 Cn Su 13Cn39 Opp Mo 13Cp39 Lunar Eclipse of 7/5/2001
Cn 7/5 10:20 Su 13Cn00 Cnj Me 13Cn00 Superior Conjunction
Cn 10/14 14:49 Sa 13Cn07 Sqr Me 13Li07
Cn 10/15 09:15 Sa 13Cn08 ≈Sqq Ur 29Aq08 R Frustrated aspect enters 1° orb. Exits

11/13 at 12Cn. Due to 10/25 Sa stn at
13Cn and 11/8 Ur stn.

Cn 10/17 13:56 Sa 13Cn10 Cnj Mo 13Cn10
Cn 10/20 04:48 Sa 13Cn13 Tri Ve 13Sc13
Cn 10/25 23:43 Sa 13Cn14 R Saturn Retro. Dir 3/7/04 at 6Cn. R

station nearly Sqq Ur at 28Aq54;
frustrated aspect remains in 1° orb
10/15-11/13

****

Cn 11/1 08:16 Sa 13Cn12 R Tri Me 13Sc12
Cn 11/1 10:58 Sa 13Cn12 R Sqq Ve 28Sc12
Cn 11/1 17:12 Sa 13Cn12 R Sxt Ju 13Vi12 ****
Cn 11/5 18:23 Sa 13Cn08 R Tri Su 13Sc08
Cn 11/11 00:04 Sa 13Cn00 R Sqq Me 28Sc00

14 Cn 7/7 02:31 Su 14Cn36 Sqr Mo 14Li36 1st Quarter
16 Cn 7/7 03:27 Me 16Cn42 Mercury Apogee
17 Cn 7/7 11:54 Me 17Cn28 Sqq Ur 02Pi28 R

Cn 7/10 01:10 Su 17Cn24 Sqq Ur 02Pi24 R
Cn 7/18 17:59 Ve 17Cn10 Sqq Ur 02Pi10 R

19 Cn Mo 19Cn39 Opp Su 19Cp39 Lunar Eclipse of 1/9/2001
Cn 4/9 23:38 Mo 19Cn42 Sqr Su 19Ar42 1st Quarter

20 Cn 7/13 19:21 Su 20Cn59 Opp Mo 20Cp59 Full Moon **
22 Cn 7/9 23:32 Me 22Cn45 Sqq Ma 07Pi45
24 Cn Su 24Cn19 Opp Mo 24Cp19 Lunar Eclipse of 7/16/2000

Cn 7/17 03:05 Su 24Cn09 Sqq Ma 09Pi09
Cn 10/18 12:29 Mo 24Cn43 Sqr Su 24Li43 3rd Quarter

25 Cn 7/25 03:11 Ve 25Cn01 Sqq Ma 10Pi01
26 Cn 7/11 23:09 Me 26Cn52 Sxt NN 26Ta52 R

Cn 7/19 13:08 Su 26Cn28 Sxt NN 26Ta28 R



Cn 7/26 00:44 Ve 26Cn07 Sxt NN 26Ta07 R
27 Cn 1/18 10:46 Mo 27Cn55 Opp Su 27Cp55 Full Moon **
28 Cn 7/21 07:01 Su 28Cn08 Sqr Mo 28Ar08 3rd Quarter
29 Cn 7/28 19:24 Ve 29Cn32 Cnj Mo 29Cn32

Leo
00 Le Mo 00Le26 Opp Su 00Aq26 Lunar Eclipse of 1/21/2000

Le 7/13 12:09 Me 00Le00 Mercury enters Leo. Enters Vi 7/30
Le 7/23 06:04 Su 00Le00 Su enters Leo. Enters Vi 8/23
Le 7/29 04:24 Ve 00Le00 Venus enters Leo. Enters Vi 8/22

02 Le 7/14 21:14 Me 02Le44 Sqq Pl 17Sg44 R
Le 7/25 21:43 Su 02Le32 Sqq Pl 17Sg32 R
Le 7/31 04:11 Ve 02Le27 Sqq Pl 17Sg27 R

04 Le Su 04Le58 Opp Mo 04Aq58 Lunar Eclipse of 7/28/1999
05 Le 7/29 06:52 Su 05Le46 Cnj Mo 05Le46 New Moon ***
08 Le Ju 08Le36 Opp Ne 08Aq36 R Jupiter-Neptune opposition of

9/11/2002
Le Su 08Le11 Cnj Mo 08Le11 Solar Eclipse of 7/31/2000
Le 3/14 17:28 Ju 08Le43 R Sqq Su 23Pi43
Le 3/15 01:29 Ju 08Le42 R Cnj Mo 08Le42
Le 3/18 04:26 Ju 08Le31 R Sqq Me 23Pi31
Le 3/25 09:26 Ju 08Le12 R Tri Me 08Ar12
Le 3/27 14:15 Ju 08Le09 R SSq Sa 23Ge09 1st 10/13/02 at 14Le, 2nd 7/9 at 19Le *****
Le 3/29 00:32 Ju 08Le07 R Tri Su 08Ar07
Le 4/4 03:04 Ju 08Le04 Jupiter Direct. Rx 12/4/02 at 18Le ****
Le 4/10 11:09 Ju 08Le07 Sqr Me 08Ta07
Le 4/11 09:44 Ju 08Le09 Cnj Mo 08Le09
Le 4/16 02:50 Ju 08Le17 Sqq Ve 23Pi17

09 Le 3/10 04:17 Ju 09Le02 R Opp Ve 09Aq02
Le 4/28 22:19 Ju 09Le01 Tri Ve 09Ar01
Le 4/29 19:32 Ju 09Le04 Sqr Su 09Ta04
Le 5/8 17:37 Ju 09Le51 Opp Ma 09Aq51 2nd 9/7 at 2 Pi, 3rd 11/20 at 15Pi
Le 5/8 20:10 Ju 09Le52 Cnj Mo 09Le52

10 Le 2/20 19:10 Ju 10Le45 R Opp Me 10Aq45 Cpl within 12 hrs
Le 2/25 10:01 Ju 10Le14 R Sqq Ma 25Sg14

11 Le Mo 11Le20 Opp Su 11Aq20 Lunar Eclipse of 1/31/1999
Le 2/15 19:48 Ju 11Le21 R Cnj Mo 11Le21
Le 2/16 09:12 Ju 11Le17 R Opp Ne 11Aq17 1st 9/11/02 at 8Le,  3rd 6/3 at 13Aq *****
Le 5/20 01:15 Ju 11Le08 Sqr Me 11Ta08 Me station Sqr Ju; exact again 5/23
Le 5/23 23:56 Ju 11Le39 Sqr Me 11Ta39 Me station Sqr Ju; 1st exact 5/20
Le 5/26 07:28 Ju 11Le58 Sqr Ve 11Ta58
Le 8/4 13:54 Su 11Le47 Opp Ne 11Aq47 R Cpl within 5 min
Le 8/7 16:18 Ve 11Le42 Opp Ne 11Aq42 R

12 Le 2/5 14:25 Ju 12Le39 R Tri Ma 12Sg39
Le 7/19 21:00 Me 12Le12 Opp Ne 12Aq12 R
Le 8/5 07:27 Su 12Le29 Sqr Mo 12Sc29 1st Quarter

13 Le 2/1 19:15 Ju 13Le11 R Jupiter Perigee
Le 2/2 09:11 Ju 13Le06 R Opp Su 13Aq06
Le 2/2 19:40 Ju 13Le03 R Sqq Ve 28Sg03
Le 6/3 02:52 Ju 13Le06 Opp Ne 13Aq06 R 1st 9/11/02at 8Le, 2nd 2/16 at 11Aq *****
Le 6/4 07:13 Ju 13Le17 Sxt Su 13Ge17
Le 6/5 08:34 Ju 13Le27 Cnj Mo 13Le27

14 Le 1/19 16:32 Ju 14Le53 R Cnj Mo 14Le53
Le 1/21 10:35 Ju 14Le38 R Tri Ve 14Sg38
Le 8/10 05:31 Ve 14Le51 Venus Perihelion (helio 11Le33)

15 Le Su 15Le22 Opp Mo 15Aq22 Lunar Eclipse of 8/8/1998
16 Le 6/22 17:52 Ju 16Le24 Sxt Me 16Ge24

Le 6/23 09:17 Ju 16Le31 SSq Su 01Cn31
Le 6/23 18:07 Ju 16Le35 Sxt Ve 16Ge35

17 Le 6/30 18:41 Ju 17Le54 SSq Me 02Cn54



Le 7/22 16:39 Me 17Le35 Tri Pl 17Sg35 R
Le 8/10 03:41 Su 17Le20 Tri Pl 17Sg20 R
Le 8/12 00:19 Ve 17Le19 Tri Pl 17Sg19 R

18 Le Ju 18Le06 R Jupiter Retro station of 12/4/02. Next
R sta 1/3/04

Le Su 18Le21 Cnj Mo 18Le21 Solar Eclipse of 8/11/1999
Le 5/9 11:51 Mo 18Le27 Sqr Su 18Ta27 1st Quarter
Le 7/1 Ju 18Le Cnj Jupiter enters 12/4/02 Rx station

degree
Le 7/1 07:46 Ju 18Le03 Tri Pl 18Sg03 R 1st  10/27/02 at 15Le, 2nd 12/18/02 at

17Le
*****

Le 7/2 23:04 Ju 18Le19 Cnj Mo 18Le19
19 Le 7/8 07:15 Ju 19Le22 SSq Ve 04Cn22

Le 7/9 02:39 Ju 19Le32 SSq Sa 04Cn32 1st 10/13/02 at 14Le, 3rd 3/27 at 8Le *****
Le 8/12 04:48 Su 19Le05 Opp Mo 19Aq05 Full Moon **

21 Le 7/25 05:48 Me 21Le33 SSq Sa 06Cn33
Le 8/15 15:32 Ve 21Le33 Venus Apogee *

23 Le 7/26 03:20 Me 23Le02 Cnj Ju 23Le02 Close in Lat: Me 0.4° N of Ju, Pll
within 14 hrs

Le 7/30 15:45 Ju 23Le59 Cnj Mo 23Le59
24 Le 8/17 12:44 Su 24Le13 SSq Sa 09Cn13

Le 8/17 19:52 Ve 24Le14 SSq Sa 09Cn14
Le 8/18 05:46 Su 24Le53 Sqr NN 24Ta53 R
Le 8/18 08:23 Ve 24Le53 Sqr NN 24Ta53 R
Le 11/17 04:14 Mo 24Le23 Sqr Su 24Sc23 3rd Quarter

25 Le 8/6 17:08 Ju 25Le30 Sqr NN 25Ta30 R *****
Le 8/18 18:04 Su 25Le23 Cnj Ve 25Le23 Superior Conjunction

26 Le 7/28 00:00 Me 26Le01 Sqr NN 26Ta01 R
Le 8/20 00:47 Su 26Le37 Sqr Mo 26Ta37 3rd Quarter

27 Le 2/16 23:50 Mo 27Le53 Opp Su 27Aq53 Full Moon **
28 Le Su 28Le48 Cnj Mo 28Le48 Solar Eclipse of 8/22/1998

Le 8/21 10:23 Ve 28Le42 Cnj Ju 28Le42 Close in Lat: Ve 0.6° N of Ju, Pll
within 34 hrs

8/22 10:07 Su 28Le55 Cnj Ju 28Le55 ****
8/22 17:41 Ju 28Le59 Jupiter Apogee

29 Le � 29Le52 Regulus, Lat +00°28' Mag 1.3
Le 7/30 12:00 Me 29Le52 Cnj Star 29Le52 Close in Lat: Me 0.2° N of Regulus

Virgo
00 Vi 7/30 14:06 Me 00Vi00 Mercury enters Virgo. Enters Li 10/7

Vi 7/31 03:57 Me 00Vi52 Cnj Mo 00Vi52
Vi 8/22 11:35 Ve 00Vi00 Venus enters Virgo. Enters Li 9/15
Vi 8/23 04:48 Ve 00Vi53 Opp Ur 00Pi53 R Cpl within 29 hrs
Vi 8/23 13:08 Su 00Vi00 Sun enters Virgo. Enters Li 9/23
Vi 8/24 10:02 Su 00Vi50 Opp Ur 00Pi50 R
Vi 8/27 09:26 Ju 00Vi00 Jupiter enters Virgo. Last in Vi 9/91-

10/92. Enters Li 9/25/04
****

Vi 8/27 10:26 Ju 00Vi01 Cnj Mo 00Vi01
Vi 8/30 04:37 Ju 00Vi37 Opp Ur 00Pi37 R Cpl within 9 hrs *****

01 Vi 7/31 18:26 Me 01Vi45 Opp Ur 01Pi45 R Cpl within 11 hrs
02 Vi 9/7 20:02 Ju 02Vi29 Opp Ma 02Pi29 R 1st 5/8 at 9Aq, 3rd 11/20 at 15Pi
04 Vi 8/27 17:26 Su 04Vi02 Cnj Mo 04Vi02 New Moon ***
05 Vi 8/26 22:16 Ve 05Vi30 Opp Ma 05Pi30 R

Vi 8/28 17:58 Su 05Vi01 Opp Ma 05Pi01 R
Vi 9/24 06:22 Ju 05Vi58 Cnj Mo 05Vi58

06 Vi 8/3 23:08 Me 06Vi16 Mercury at 0 Latitude headed S
Vi 8/27 22:05 Ve 06Vi44 Cnj Mo 06Vi44

07 Vi 8/5 03:16 Me 07Vi51 Sxt Sa 07Cn51
Vi 10/4 03:18 Ju 07Vi58 SSq Ve 22Li58

09 Vi 8/6 13:12 Me 09Vi41 Opp Ma 09Pi41 R



10 Vi 8/30 23:23 Ve 10Vi31 Sxt Sa 10Cn31
Vi 9/3 12:34 Su 10Vi36 Sqr Mo 10Sg36 1st Quarter
Vi 9/3 18:47 Su 10Vi51 Sxt Sa 10Cn51
Vi 10/18 09:32 Ju 10Vi43 Sxt Ve 10Sc43
Vi 10/19 18:42 Ju 10Vi58 SSq Su 25Li58

11 Vi 10/22 01:55 Ju 11Vi23 Cnj Mo 11Vi23
Vi 10/22 08:15 Ju 11Vi25 SSq Me 26Li25

12 Vi 8/8 Me 12Vi Mercury enters 9/20 dir station
degree

Vi 9/20 08:53 Me 12Vi12 Mercury Direct. Rx 8/28 at 26Vi ***
Vi 9/22 15:28 Me 12Vi37 Mercury at 0 Latitude headed N

13 Vi Su 13Vi40 Opp Mo 13Pi40 Lunar Eclipse of 9/6/1998
Vi 9/24 19:43 Me 13Vi48 Cnj Mo 13Vi48
Vi 11/1 12:47 Ju 13Vi10 Sxt Me 13Sc10
Vi 11/1 17:12 Ju 13Vi12 Sxt Sa 13Cn12 R ****

14 Vi 11/6 20:32 Ju 14Vi01 Sxt Su 14Sc01
15 Vi 9/26 21:41 Me 15Vi33 Mercury at Maximum Elongation W

Vi 9/27 07:06 Me 15Vi57 Mercury Perihelion (helio 17Ge20)
Vi 11/15 03:33 Ju 15Vi13 Sqr Ve 15Sg13
Vi 11/18 18:52 Ju 15Vi42 Cnj Mo 15Vi42
Vi 11/20 13:58 Ju 15Vi56 Opp Ma 15Pi56 Cpl within 33hrs, 1st 5/8 at 9Aq, 2nd 9/7

at 2 Pi
16 Vi Ur 16Vi28 R Cnj Pl 16Vi28 R Uranus-Pluto conj. of 4/4/1966

Vi Ur 16Vi06 Cnj Pl 16Vi06 Uranus-Pluto conj. of 6/30/1966
Vi 6/7 20:26 Mo 16Vi41 Sqr Su 16Ge41 1st Quarter
Vi 11/23 03:09 Ju 16Vi15 Sqr Me 16Sg15

17 Vi Ur 17Vi10 Cnj Pl 17Vi10 Uranus-Pluto conj. of 10/9/1965
Vi 8/13 03:07 Me 17Vi18 Sqr Pl 17Sg18 R 2nd 9/11 at 17Vi, 3rd 9/28 at 17Vi
Vi 9/5 09:31 Ve 17Vi15 Sqr Pl 17Sg15
Vi 9/10 09:36 Su 17Vi17 Sqr Pl 17Sg17
Vi 9/10 16:36 Su 17Vi34 Opp Mo 17Pi34 Full Moon **
Vi 9/11 01:58 Su 17Vi56 Cnj Me 17Vi56 R Inferior Conjunction
Vi 9/11 17:46 Me 17Vi17 R Sqr Pl 17Sg17 1st 8/13 at 17Vi, 3rd 9/28 at 17Vi
Vi 9/28 16:21 Me 17Vi29 Sqr Pl 17Sg29 1st 8/13 at 17Vi, 2nd 9/11 at 17Vi
Vi 12/10 10:58 Ju 17Vi57 Sqr Su 17Sg57

18 Vi 8/14 07:29 Me 18Vi29 Mercury Aphelion (helio 17Sg20)
Vi 8/14 15:17 Me 18Vi48 Mercury at Maximum Elongation E
Vi 12/11 09:22 Ju 18Vi02 Tri Ve 18Cp02
Vi 12/16 06:54 Ju 18Vi21 Cnj Mo 18Vi21
Vi 12/17 18:51 Ju 18Vi27 Tri NN 18Ta27 R *****
Vi 12/24 06:53 Ju 18Vi43 Sqq Ve 03Aq43
Vi 9/8 05:31 Me 20Vi46 R Cnj Ve 20Vi46
Vi 9/8 09:16 Me 20Vi37 R Mercury Perigee
Vi 9/8 09:47 Me 20Vi36 R Mercury at 0 Declination headed N

22 Vi Mo 22Vi23 Opp Su 22Pi23 Lunar Eclipse of 3/13/1998
Vi 10/2 04:21 Me 22Vi30 Tri NN 22Ta30 R 1st 8/22 at 24Vi, 2nd 9/4 at 23Vi

23 Vi 8/20 08:58 Me 23Vi28 Mercury at 0 Declination headed S
Vi 9/4 04:04 Me 23Vi59 R Tri NN 23Ta59 R 1st 8/22 at 24Vi, 3rd 10/2 at 22Vi
Vi 9/10 08:22 Ve 23Vi39 Tri NN 23Ta39 R
Vi 9/16 10:01 Su 23Vi20 Tri NN 23Ta20 R

24 Vi 8/22 05:39 Me 24Vi40 Tri NN 24Ta40 R 2nd 9/4 at 23Vi, 3rd 10/2 at 22Vi
Vi 12/16 17:41 Mo 24Vi21 Sqr Su 24Sg21 3rd Quarter **

25 Vi 9/12 07:23 Ve 25Vi50 Sqq Ne 10Aq50 R
Vi 9/18 19:02 Su 25Vi27 Sqr Mo 25Ge27 3rd Quarter
Vi 9/19 01:20 Su 25Vi42 Sqq Ne 10Aq42 R
Vi 10/4 07:50 Me 25Vi30 Sqq Ne 10Aq30 R 1st 8/27 at 26Vi, 2nd 8/30 at 26Vi

26 Vi 8/27 00:00 Me 26Vi12 R Sqq Ne 11Aq12 R Me stationary Sqq Ne, exact again
8/30; final pass 10/4 at 25Vi

Vi 8/28 13:42 Me 26Vi19 R Mercury Retro. Dir 9/20 at 12Vi ***



Vi 8/29 07:26 Me 26Vi18 R Cnj Mo 26Vi18
Vi 8/30 15:16 Me 26Vi06 R Sqq Ne 11Aq06 R Me stationary Sqq Ne 1st exact 8/27;

final pass 10/4 at 25Vi
Vi 10/4 Me 26Vi Cnj Mercury enters 8/28 Rx station

degree
27 Vi 3/18 10:33 Mo 27Vi25 Opp Su 27Pi25 Full Moon **
28 Vi Me 28Vi19 Mercury Direct station of 10/6/01.

Next D sta 1/23/03

Libra
00 Li 9/15 15:57 Ve 00Li00 Venus enters Libra. Enters Sc 10/9

Li 9/23 10:46 Su 00Li00 Sun enters Libra. Enters Sc 10/23
Li 10/7 01:25 Me 00Li00 Mercury enters Libra. Enters Sc

10/24
02 Li 9/18 00:44 Ve 02Li56 Venus at 0 Declination headed S

Li 9/26 03:08 Su 02Li38 Cnj Mo 02Li38 New Moon ***
04 Li 10/9 14:40 Me 04Li22 Mercury at 0 Declination headed S
06 Li 2/19 16:14 Mo 06Li58 Moon Perigee
07 Li 10/1 03:49 Su 07Li34 Sqq NN 22Ta34 R

Li 10/11 03:21 Me 07Li02 Sqq NN 22Ta02 R
08 Li 8/2 21:41 Mo 08Li39 Moon at 0 Declination headed S

Li 8/30 03:37 Mo 08Li17 Moon at 0 Declination headed S
Li 9/22 03:16 Ve 08Li03 Sqq NN 23Ta03 R
Li 9/26 12:14 Mo 08Li09 Moon at 0 Declination headed S
Li 10/23 22:58 Mo 08Li12 Moon at 0 Declination headed S
Li 11/20 09:39 Mo 08Li15 Moon at 0 Declination headed S
Li 12/17 17:55 Mo 08Li03 Moon at 0 Declination headed S

09 Li 1/23 14:10 Mo 09Li56 Moon at 0 Declination headed S
Li 2/19 20:23 Mo 09Li31 Moon at 0 Declination headed S
Li 3/19 05:33 Mo 09Li17 Moon at 0 Declination headed S
Li 4/15 16:35 Mo 09Li19 Moon at 0 Declination headed S
Li 5/13 03:08 Mo 09Li24 Moon at 0 Declination headed S
Li 6/9 11:23 Mo 09Li22 Moon at 0 Declination headed S
Li 7/6 17:03 Mo 09Li05 Moon at 0 Declination headed S
Li 10/2 19:09 Su 09Li11 Sqr Mo 09Cp11 1st Quarter

10 Li � 10Li11 Porrima, Lat +02°47' Mag 2.9
Li 9/24 00:03 Ve 10Li37 Tri Ne 10Aq37 R
Li 10/3 22:21 Su 10Li30 Tri Ne 10Aq30 R
Li 10/12 20:53 Me 10Li26 Tri Ne 10Aq26 R

11 Li 11Li50 Supergalactic Center
12 Li 9/25 15:20 Ve 12Li24 Sqr Sa 12Cn24

Li 10/6 13:40 Su 12Li53 Sqr Sa 12Cn53
13 Li Me 13Li15 R Mercury Retro station of 9/14/02. Next

R sta 1/2/03
Li 9/26 21:45 Ve 13Li59 Cnj Mo 13Li59
Li 10/14 14:49 Me 13Li07 Sqr Sa 13Cn07

14 Li 1/23 22:08 Mo 14Li39 Moon Perigee
Li 7/7 02:31 Mo 14Li36 Sqr Su 14Cn36 1st Quarter
Li 9/27 09:36 Ve 14Li35 Sqq Ur 29Aq35 R
Li 10/7 23:53 Su 14Li18 Sqq Ur 29Aq18 R
Li 10/15 04:49 Me 14Li08 Sqq Ur 29Aq08 R

15 Li 9/27 19:52 Ve 15Li07 Sqq Ma 00Pi07
16 Li 10/9 21:20 Su 16Li10 Sqq Ma 01Pi10

Li 10/10 07:27 Su 16Li35 Opp Mo 16Ar35 Full Moon **
17 Li 3/19 19:00 Mo 17Li42 Moon Perigee

Li 9/29 17:52 Ve 17Li30 Sxt Pl 17Sg30
Li 10/11 11:33 Su 17Li44 Sxt Pl 17Sg44
Li 10/17 05:28 Me 17Li40 Sqq Ma 02Pi40
Li 10/17 08:27 Me 17Li53 Sxt Pl 17Sg53

22 Li 10/4 03:18 Ve 22Li58 SSq Ju 07Vi58



23 Li � 23Li53 Spica, Lat -02°03' Mag 1.2
Li 10/4 20:55 Ve 23Li53 Cnj Star 23Li53 Close in Lat: Ve 3° N of Spica

24 Li 10/18 12:29 Su 24Li43 Sqr Mo 24Cn43 3rd Quarter
25 Li 10/19 18:42 Su 25Li58 SSq Ju 10Vi58
26 Li 4/16 19:35 Mo 26Li24 Opp Su 26Ar24 Full Moon, largest of 03, Supermoon ****

Li 10/22 08:15 Me 26Li25 SSq Ju 11Vi25
27 Li Sa 27Li36 Cnj Pl 27Li36 Saturn-Pluto conj. of 11/8/1982
29 Li 10/8 23:47 Ve 29Li16 Tri Ur 29Aq16 R

Li 10/22 15:18 Su 29Li01 Tri Ur 29Aq01 R
Li 10/23 15:57 Me 29Li00 Tri Ur 29Aq00 R

Scorpio
00 Sc Ve 00Sc03 Venus Direct station of 11/21/02. Next

D sta 6/29/04
Sc 10/9 18:55 Ve 00Sc00 Venus enters Scorpio. Enters Sg 11/2
Sc 10/23 20:08 Su 00Sc00 Su enters Scorpio. Enters Sg 11/22
Sc 10/24 11:19 Me 00Sc00 Mercury enters Scorpio. Enters Sg

11/12
01 Sc 8/31 18:38 Mo 01Sc34 Moon Perigee

Sc 10/10 15:32 Ve 01Sc20 Tri Ma 01Pi20
Sc 10/25 09:58 Su 01Sc34 Cnj Me 01Sc34 Superior Conjunction
Sc 10/25 12:49 Su 01Sc41 Cnj Mo 01Sc41 New Moon, Supermoon ***
Sc 10/25 12:58 Me 01Sc47 Cnj Mo 01Sc47

02 Sc 4/17 04:51 Mo 02Sc16 Moon Perigee, 9h16m later, esp. large
tides

Sc 10/11 23:59 Ve 02Sc45 SSq Pl 17Sg45
03 Sc 9/28 05:58 Mo 03Sc45 Moon Perigee

Sc 10/26 08:26 Me 03Sc07 SSq Pl 18Sg07
Sc 10/26 23:44 Su 03Sc08 SSq Pl 18Sg08

04 Sc 1/25 08:33 Mo 04Sc57 Sqr Su 04Aq57 3rd Quarter
05 Sc 10/27 19:30 Me 05Sc52 Tri Ma 05Pi52 Cpl within 40 hrs
06 Sc 10/30 10:55 Su 06Sc49 Tri Ma 06Pi49
08 Sc 11/1 04:25 Su 08Sc20 Sqr Mo 08Aq20 1st Quarter
10 Sc 10/18 03:42 Ve 10Sc24 Sqr Ne 10Aq24 R

Sc 10/18 09:32 Ve 10Sc43 Sxt Ju 10Vi43
Sc 10/30 19:42 Me 10Sc25 Sqr Ne 10Aq25
Sc 10/30 22:32 Me 10Sc36 Mercury at 0 Latitude headed S
Sc 11/3 06:54 Su 10Sc26 Sqr Ne 10Aq26

11 Sc 10/31 18:28 Me 11Sc57 Mercury Apogee
12 Sc 8/5 07:27 Mo 12Sc29 Sqr Su 12Le29 1st Quarter
13 Sc 10/20 04:48 Ve 13Sc13 Tri Sa 13Cn13

Sc 11/1 08:16 Me 13Sc12 Tri Sa 13Cn12 R
Sc 11/1 12:47 Me 13Sc10 Sxt Ju 13Vi10
Sc 11/5 18:23 Su 13Sc08 Tri Sa 13Cn08 R

14 Sc 11/6 20:32 Su 14Sc01 Sxt Ju 14Vi01
15 Sc Ve 15Sc37 R Venus Retro station of 10/10/02. Next

R sta 5/17/04
Sc � 15Sc07 Zuben Elgenubi, Lat +00°20' Mag 2.9

16 Sc 10/26 11:41 Mo 16Sc02 Moon Perigee, 22h52m after New
Moon

Sc 11/9 01:13 Su 16Sc13 Opp Mo 16Ta13 Lunar Eclipse, total, at 01:18 *****
17 Sc 5/15 15:32 Mo 17Sc15 Moon Perigee; eclipse 12h8m later
19 Sc 12/20 16:06 Mo 19Sc57 Moon at 0 Latitude headed S
20 Sc 10/26 18:43 Mo 20Sc28 Moon at 0 Latitude headed S

Sc 11/6 06:21 Me 20Sc39 Opp NN 20Ta39 R Cpl within 30 hrs
Sc 11/13 02:36 Su 20Sc17 Opp NN 20Ta17 R Cpl within 4 min
Sc 11/23 06:02 Mo 20Sc29 Moon at 0 Latitude headed S

21 Sc 9/29 10:34 Mo 21Sc16 Moon at 0 Latitude headed S
Sc 10/26 19:52 Ve 21Sc12 Cnj Mo 21Sc12 Occultation, Ve 0.08° N of Mo

(Hawaii, central & southern S.
**



America)
Sc 10/26 20:01 Ve 21Sc12 Opp NN 21Ta12 R Cpl within 18 min
Sc 10/26 22:22 Ve 21Sc20 Venus at 0 Latitude headed S

23 Sc 9/2 07:23 Mo 23Sc25 Moon at 0 Latitude headed S
24 Sc 1/9 00:04 Ma 24Sc44 Sxt Me 24Cp44 R

Sc 5/16 03:36 Mo 24Sc53 Opp Su 24Ta53 Lunar Eclipse, total, at 03:40,
Supermoon

*****

Sc 11/17 04:14 Su 24Sc23 Sqr Mo 24Le23 3rd Quarter
26 Sc 1/3 20:36 Ve 26Sc23 Sqr Ur 26Aq23

Sc 1/12 04:46 Ma 26Sc47 Sqr Ur 26Aq47
Sc 8/6 06:49 Mo 26Sc15 Moon at 0 Latitude headed S
Sc 11/10 06:44 Me 26Sc53 Mercury Aphelion (helio 17Sg20)

27 Sc Su 27Sc33 Opp Mo 27Ta33 Lunar Eclipse of 11/20/2002
Sc 1/5 07:45 Ve 27Sc49 Sxt Me 27Cp49 R
Sc 11/20 09:52 Su 27Sc39 Sqq Sa 12Cn39 R

28 Sc Ju 28Sc26 Cnj Pl 28Sc26 Jupiter-Pluto conj. of 12/2/1994
Sc 7/10 04:17 Mo 28Sc29 Moon at 0 Latitude headed S
Sc 11/1 10:58 Ve 28Sc12 Sqq Sa 13Cn12 R
Sc 11/2 00:43 Ve 28Sc55 Sqr Ur 28Aq55 R
Sc 11/11 00:04 Me 28Sc00 Sqq Sa 13Cn00 R
Sc 11/11 14:04 Me 28Sc54 Sqr Ur 28Aq54
Sc 11/21 17:14 Su 28Sc58 Sqr Ur 28Aq58

29 Sc 1/17 02:26 Ma 29Sc57 SSq Me 14Cp57 R
Sc 4/19 00:24 Mo 29Sc43 Moon at 0 Latitude headed S
Sc 5/16 10:51 Mo 29Sc28 Moon at 0 Latitude headed S
Sc 6/12 21:16 Mo 29Sc25 Moon at 0 Latitude headed S

Sagittarius
00 Sg 1/7 13:07 Ve 00Sg00 Venus enters Sagittarius. Enters Cp

2/4
Sg 1/17 04:22 Ma 00Sg00 Mars enters Sagittarius. Enters Cp

3/4
***

Sg 6/12 23:15 Mo 00Sg38 Moon Perigee
Sg 8/6 14:10 Mo 00Sg34 Moon Perigee
Sg 11/2 21:42 Ve 00Sg00 Venus enters Sagittarius. Enters Cp

11/27
Sg 11/12 07:19 Me 00Sg00 Mercury enters Sagittarius. Enters

Cp 12/2
Sg 11/22 17:43 Su 00Sg00 Sun enters Sagittarius. Enters Cp

12/22
01 Sg 3/22 17:37 Mo 01Sg15 Moon at 0 Latitude headed S

Sg 11/23 22:58 Su 01Sg14 Cnj Mo 01Sg14 Solar Eclipse, total, at 22:49,
Supermoon

*****

Sg 11/23 23:25 Mo 01Sg30 Moon Perigee, 36 min after eclipse,
esp. large tides

02 Sg � 02Sg36 Dschubba, Lat -01°59' Mag 2.5
03 Sg � 03Sg13 Acrab, Lat +01°00' Mag 2.9

Sg 1/11 05:51 Ve 03Sg43 Venus at Maximum Elongation W
04 Sg 2/23 15:47 Mo 04Sg05 Moon at 0 Latitude headed S

Sg 2/23 16:46 Mo 04Sg39 Sqr Su 04Pi39 3rd Quarter
05 Sg Mo 05Sg04 Opp Su 05Ge04 Lunar Eclipse of 5/26/2002

Sg 1/12 14:58 Ve 05Sg08 SSq Me 20Cp08 R
Sg 1/26 00:45 Ma 05Sg42 Opp NN 05Ge42 R
Sg 1/26 05:25 Ma 05Sg50 Sxt Su 05Aq50

06 Sg 1/13 19:18 Ve 06Sg21 Opp NN 06Ge21 R
Sg 1/27 15:02 Ma 06Sg44 Cnj Mo 06Sg44 Occultation, Ma 0.4° N of Mo (Samoa,

central Pacific, southern S. America)
**

Sg 1/27 15:23 Mo 06Sg56 Moon at 0 Latitude headed S
08 Sg Pl 08Sg04 Sqr Ju 08Pi04 Jupiter-Pluto square of 3/9/1998

Sg 11/30 17:16 Su 08Sg05 Sqr Mo 08Pi05 1st Quarter



09 Sg � 09Sg48 Antares, Lat -04°34' Mag 1.2
Sg 7/10 22:02 Mo 09Sg12 Moon Perigee

10 Sg Pl 10Sg55 Opp Ju 10Ge55 R Jupiter-Pluto opposition of 10/13/2000
Sg Pl 10Sg13 Opp Ju 10Ge13 Jupiter-Pluto opposition of 9/4/2000
Sg 1/17 10:34 Ve 10Sg09 Sxt Ne 10Aq09
Sg 2/2 21:38 Ma 10Sg46 Sxt Ne 10Aq46
Sg 9/3 12:34 Mo 10Sg36 Sqr Su 10Vi36 1st Quarter
Sg 11/11 08:30 Ve 10Sg30 Sxt Ne 10Aq30
Sg 11/19 07:43 Me 10Sg37 Sxt Ne 10Aq37
Sg 12/3 11:33 Su 10Sg53 Sxt Ne 10Aq53

11 Sg Su 11Sg58 Cnj Mo 11Sg58 Solar Eclipse of 12/4/2002
12 Sg Pl 12Sg38 R Opp Sa 12Ge38 Saturn-Pluto opposition of 8/5/2001

Sg 2/5 14:25 Ma 12Sg39 Tri Ju 12Le39 R
Sg 11/12 17:27 Ve 12Sg13 Sqr Ma 12Pi13

13 Sg Pl 13Sg49 Opp Sa 13Ge49 R Saturn-Pluto opposition of 11/2/2001
14 Sg Pl 14Sg40 R Opp Ju 14Ge40 Jupiter-Pluto opposition of 5/6/2001

Sg Pl 14Sg54 Pluto Direct station of 8/26/02. Next D
sta 8/29/03

Sg 1/21 10:35 Ve 14Sg38 Tri Ju 14Le38 R
15 Sg Ma 15Sg07 Mars Direct station of 7/19/01. Next D

sta 9/27/03
Sg 11/15 03:33 Ve 15Sg13 Sqr Ju 15Vi13

16 Sg Pl 16Sg36 R Opp Sa 16Ge36 Saturn-Pluto opposition of 5/25/2002
Sg 11/23 03:09 Me 16Sg15 Sqr Ju 16Vi15
Sg 12/8 20:36 Su 16Sg20 Opp Mo 16Ge20 Full Moon

17 Sg Pl 17Sg38 R Pluto Retro station of 3/20/02. Next R
sta 3/23/03

Sg 7/11 12:12 Pl 17Sg49 R Cnj Mo 17Sg49
Sg 7/14 21:14 Pl 17Sg44 R Sqq Me 02Le44
Sg 7/22 16:39 Pl 17Sg35 R Tri Me 17Le35
Sg 7/25 21:43 Pl 17Sg32 R Sqq Su 02Le32
Sg 7/31 04:11 Pl 17Sg27 R Sqq Ve 02Le27
Sg 8/7 18:35 Pl 17Sg21 R Cnj Mo 17Sg21
Sg 8/10 03:41 Pl 17Sg20 R Tri Su 17Le20
Sg 8/12 00:19 Pl 17Sg19 R Tri Ve 17Le19
Sg 8/13 03:07 Pl 17Sg18 R Sqr Me 17Vi18 2nd 9/11 at 17Vi, 3rd 9/28 at 17Vi
Sg 8/29 03:34 Pl 17Sg14 Pluto Direct. Rx 3/23 at 19Sg *****
Sg 9/3 23:55 Pl 17Sg15 Cnj Mo 17Sg15
Sg 9/5 09:31 Pl 17Sg15 Sqr Ve 17Vi15
Sg 9/10 09:36 Pl 17Sg17 Sqr Su 17Vi17
Sg 9/11 17:46 Pl 17Sg17 Sqr Me 17Vi17 R 1st 8/13 at 17Vi, 3rd 9/28 at 17Vi
Sg 9/28 16:21 Pl 17Sg29 Sqr Me 17Vi29 1st 8/13 at 17Vi, 2nd 9/11 at 17Vi
Sg 9/29 17:52 Pl 17Sg30 Sxt Ve 17Li30
Sg 10/1 06:11 Pl 17Sg32 Cnj Mo 17Sg32
Sg 10/11 11:33 Pl 17Sg44 Sxt Su 17Li44
Sg 10/11 23:59 Pl 17Sg45 SSq Ve 02Sc45
Sg 10/17 08:27 Pl 17Sg53 Sxt Me 17Li53
Sg 11/24 03:15 Me 17Sg43 Sqr Ma 17Pi43 On Ur/Pl midpoint
Sg 12/10 10:58 Su 17Sg57 Sqr Ju 17Vi57
Sg 12/22 11:50 Mo 17Sg19 Moon Perigee, 9h53m before New

Moon, 4h47m after solstice, esp. large
tides.

18 Sg 1/1 03:48 Pl 18Sg17 Cnj Mo 18Sg17
Sg 6/8 21:26 Pl 18Sg38 R Pluto Perigee
Sg 6/9 20:44 Pl 18Sg36 R Opp Su 18Ge36
Sg 6/14 03:57 Pl 18Sg29 R Cnj Mo 18Sg29
Sg 6/23 16:43 Pl 18Sg14 R Opp Me 18Ge14
Sg 6/25 01:59 Pl 18Sg12 R Opp Ve 18Ge12
Sg 7/1 07:46 Pl 18Sg03 R Tri Ju 18Le03 1st  10/27/02 at 15Le, 2nd 12/18/02 at

17Le
*****



Sg 10/26 08:26 Pl 18Sg07 SSq Me 03Sc07
Sg 10/26 23:44 Pl 18Sg08 SSq Su 03Sc08
Sg 10/28 15:13 Pl 18Sg11 Cnj Mo 18Sg11
Sg 11/18 01:50 Ve 18Sg52 Cnj Pl 18Sg52

19 Sg 1/24 11:33 Pl 19Sg03 SSq Su 04Aq03
Sg 1/25 17:58 Ve 19Sg06 Cnj Pl 19Sg06
Sg 1/28 12:35 Pl 19Sg10 Cnj Mo 19Sg10
Sg 2/8 15:30 Pl 19Sg27 Sxt Su 19Aq27
Sg 2/16 07:47 Ma 19Sg24 SSq Me 04Aq24
Sg 2/16 11:34 Pl 19Sg37 SSq Me 04Aq37
Sg 2/16 15:59 Ma 19Sg37 Cnj Pl 19Sg37 ****
Sg 2/24 19:04 Pl 19Sg45 Cnj Mo 19Sg45
Sg 2/26 18:32 Pl 19Sg47 Sxt Me 19Aq47
Sg 3/6 15:51 Pl 19Sg52 SSq Ve 04Aq52
Sg 3/10 21:50 Pl 19Sg55 Sqr Su 19Pi55
Sg 3/16 07:17 Pl 19Sg56 Sqr Me 19Pi56
Sg 3/19 08:28 Pl 19Sg57 Sxt Ve 19Aq57
Sg 3/23 05:13 Pl 19Sg57 R Pluto Retrograde. Dir 8/29 at 17Sg *****
Sg 3/24 01:20 Pl 19Sg57 R Cnj Mo 19Sg57
Sg 3/31 04:14 Pl 19Sg56 R Tri Me 19Ar56
Sg 4/8 09:54 Pl 19Sg53 R Sqq Me 04Ta53 Cpl within 14 hrs
Sg 4/9 22:31 Pl 19Sg52 R Tri Su 19Ar52
Sg 4/13 06:03 Pl 19Sg50 R Sqr Ve 19Pi50
Sg 4/20 09:07 Pl 19Sg44 R Cnj Mo 19Sg44
Sg 4/25 06:48 Pl 19Sg40 R Sqq Su 04Ta40 Cpl within 35 hr
Sg 4/29 16:15 Pl 19Sg35 R SSq Ma 04Aq35
Sg 5/7 12:35 Pl 19Sg26 R Tri Ve 19Ar26
Sg 5/17 18:25 Pl 19Sg12 R Cnj Mo 19Sg12
Sg 5/19 21:01 Pl 19Sg09 R Sqq Ve 04Ta09
Sg 5/25 06:58 Pl 19Sg01 R Sxt Ma 19Aq01
Sg 11/25 02:14 Me 19Sg07 Cnj Pl 19Sg07
Sg 11/25 03:11 Pl 19Sg07 Cnj Mo 19Sg07
Sg 11/25 03:17 Me 19Sg11 Cnj Mo 19Sg11 Occultation, Me 0.3° N of Mo (Indian

Ocean, Indonesia, Australia, N.
Zealand, Easter Isl.)

**

Sg 11/26 23:22 Pl 19Sg11 Sqr Ma 19Pi11
Sg 12/12 05:28 Su 19Sg45 Cnj Pl 19Sg45 ****
Sg 12/13 06:37 Pl 19Sg48D Pluto Apogee
Sg 12/17 Pl 19Sg Pluto enters 3/23 Rx station degree

20 Sg 12/22 16:18 Pl 20Sg09 Cnj Mo 20Sg09
Sg 12/25 12:50 Pl 20Sg16 SSq Ve 05Aq16

22 Sg Su 22Sg56 Cnj Mo 22Sg56 Solar Eclipse of 12/14/2001
Sg 1/28 18:13 Ve 22Sg24 Cnj Mo 22Sg24
Sg 1/29 00:12 Ve 22Sg41 Opp Sa 22Ge41 R
Sg 2/20 14:13 Ma 22Sg08 Opp Sa 22Ge08 R

23 Sg 6/14 11:16 Mo 23Sg00 Opp Su 23Ge00 Full Moon **
24 Sg 12/16 17:41 Su 24Sg21 Sqr Mo 24Vi21 3rd Quarter **
25 Sg 1/31 17:14 Ve 25Sg41 SSq Ne 10Aq41

Sg 2/25 04:27 Ma 25Sg05 Cnj Mo 25Sg05 Close in Lat: Ma 1.9° N of Mo
Sg 2/25 10:01 Ma 25Sg14 Sqq Ju 10Le14 R
Sg 11/23 13:37 Ve 25Sg41 SSq Ne 10Aq41
Sg 11/29 19:07 Me 25Sg48 SSq Ne 10Aq48

26 Sg 26Sg47 Galactic Center
Sg 2/27 16:42 Ma 26Sg41 SSq Ne 11Aq41
Sg 11/30 Me 26Sg Mercury enters 1/6/04 dir station

degree
Sg 12/18 15:07 Su 26Sg16 SSq Ne 11Aq16

27 Sg Sa 27Sg49 Cnj Ur 27Sg49 Saturn-Uranus conj. of 10/18/1988
Sg 2/2 17:26 Ve 27Sg56 Sxt Ur 27Aq56
Sg 2/28 04:25 Ma 27Sg00 Mars at 0 Latitude headed S **



28 Sg Sa 28Sg47 R Cnj Ur 28Sg47 R Saturn-Uranus conj. of 6/26/1988
Sg 2/2 19:40 Ve 28Sg03 Sqq Ju 13Le03 R
Sg 11/25 17:56 Ve 28Sg23 Cnj Mo 28Sg23 Close in Lat: Ve 2° N of Mo **

29 Sg Ma 29Sg03 R Mars Retro station of 5/11/01. Next R
sta 7/29/03

Sg Sa 29Sg55 Cnj Ur 29Sg55 Saturn-Uranus conj. of 2/13/1988
Sg 3/4 07:29 Ma 29Sg38 Sxt Ur 29Aq38
Sg 11/26 06:21 Ve 29Sg02 Sxt Ur 29Aq02
Sg 12/2 05:56 Me 29Sg08 Sxt Ur 29Aq08 2nd 12/30 at 0Cp, 3rd 1/15/04 at 0Cp
Sg 12/21 23:34 Su 29Sg41 Sxt Ur 29Aq41

Capricorn
00 Cp 2/4 13:26 Ve 00Cp00 Venus enters Capricorn. Enters Aq

3/2
Cp 3/4 21:16 Ma 00Cp00 Mars enters Capricorn. Enters Aq

4/21
***

Cp 3/5 04:57 Ma 00Cp12 Sxt Me 00Pi12
Cp 11/27 01:07 Ve 00Cp00 Venus enters Capricorn. Enters Aq

12/21
Cp 12/2 21:37 Me 00Cp00 Mercury enters Capricorn. Re-enters

Sg 12/30
Cp 12/22 07:03 Su 00Cp00 Sun enters Capricorn. Enters Aq

1/20/04
Cp 12/30 19:48 Me 00Cp01 R Sxt Ur 00Pi01 1st 12/2 at 29Sg, 3rd 1/15/04 at 0Cp
Cp 12/30 20:12 Me 00Cp00 R Mercury re-enters Sagittarius. Re-

enters Cp 1/14/04
01 Cp 12/23 09:43 Su 01Cp08 Cnj Mo 01Cp08 New Moon, Supermoon ***
02 Cp 02Cp30 Solar Apex

Cp 12/28 11:40 Me 02Cp53 R Sqq NN 17Ta53 R 1st 12/6 at 4Cp, 3rd 1/16/04 at 1Cp
03 Cp Mo 03Cp11 Opp Su 03Cn11 Lunar Eclipse of 6/24/2002

Cp 2/7 05:20 Ve 03Cp01 SSq Su 18Aq01
Cp 12/25 07:03 Su 03Cp03 Sqq NN 18Ta03 R

04 Cp Su 04Cp15 Cnj Mo 04Cp15 Solar Eclipse of 12/25/2000
Cp 3/25 01:52 Mo 04Cp00 Sqr Su 04Ar00 3rd Quarter
Cp 11/30 12:30 Ve 04Cp19 Venus Aphelion (helio 11Aq28)
Cp 11/30 13:33 Ve 04Cp22 Sqq NN 19Ta22 R
Cp 12/6 03:01 Me 04Cp04 Sqq NN 19Ta04 R 2nd 12/28 at 2Cp, 3rd 1/16/04 at 1Cp
Cp 12/27 01:10 Su 04Cp51 Cnj Me 04Cp51 R Inferior Conjunction
Cp 12/27 11:55 Me 04Cp14 R Mercury Perigee

05 Cp 12/26 08:51 Me 05Cp46 R Sqr Ma 05Ar46
06 Cp � 06Cp21 Kaus Borealis, Lat -02°08' Mag 2.9
07 Cp 12/9 09:25 Me 07Cp43 Mercury at Maximum Elongation E
08 Cp Su 08Cp47 Opp Mo 08Cn47 Lunar Eclipse of 12/30/2001

Cp 12/23 22:03 Me 08Cp53 R Cnj Mo 08Cp53
Cp 12/24 06:23 Me 08Cp29 R Mercury Perihelion (helio 17Ge20)
Cp 12/30 05:55 Su 08Cp06 Sqr Ma 08Ar06
Cp 12/30 10:04 Su 08Cp17 Sqr Mo 08Ar17 1st Quarter

09 Cp 10/2 19:09 Mo 09Cp11 Sqr Su 09Li11 1st Quarter
Cp 12/31 20:57 Su 09Cp46 Opp Sa 09Cn46 R

10 Cp Sa 10Cp22 Cnj Ne 10Cp22 Saturn-Neptune conj. of 11/13/1989
Cp 12/22 06:05 Me 10Cp33 R Opp Sa 10Cn33 R Cpl within 14 hrs, 1st 12/13 at 11Cp, 3rd

1/22/04 at 8Cp
11 Cp Sa 11Cp55 Cnj Ne 11Cp55 Saturn-Neptune conj. of 3/3/1989

Cp Sa 11Cp14 R Cnj Ne 11Cp14 R Saturn-Neptune conj. of 6/24/1989
Cp 1/2 03:41 Su 11Cp19 SSq Ur 26Aq19
Cp 12/6 12:03 Ve 11Cp44 Opp Sa 11Cn44 R
Cp 12/13 14:24 Me 11Cp13 Opp Sa 11Cn13 R 2nd 12/22 at 10Cp, 3rd 1/22/04 at 8Cp

12 Cp � 12Cp25 Nunki, Lat -03°27' Mag 2.1
Cp 1/2 20:23 Su 12Cp01 Cnj Mo 12Cp01 New Moon ***
Cp 1/22 11:30 Me 12Cp19 R SSq Ur 27Aq19 Me stationary Sqq Ur; exact again 1/24



Cp 1/23 01:09 Me 12Cp18 Mercury Direct. Rx 1/2 at 28Cp ***
Cp 1/24 09:54 Me 12Cp25 SSq Ur 27Aq25 Me stationary Sqq Ur; 1st exact 1/22
Cp 12/17 16:02 Me 12Cp34 R Mercury Retro. Dir 1/6/04 at 26Sg ***
Cp 12/19 14:34 Me 12Cp13 R Mercury at 0 Latitude headed N

13 Cp Mo 13Cp39 Opp Su 13Cn39 Lunar Eclipse of 7/5/2001
Cp 1/4 05:05 Su 13Cp25 Earth Perihelion (= Su Perigee)
Cp 2/16 14:05 Ve 13Cp44 SSq Ur 28Aq44
Cp 3/25 18:15 Ma 13Cp13 Cnj Mo 13Cp13
Cp 3/26 19:52 Ma 13Cp53 SSq Ve 28Aq53

14 Cp 1/17 02:26 Me 14Cp57 R SSq Ma 29Sc57
Cp 12/8 13:24 Ve 14Cp17 SSq Ur 29Aq17

15 Cp 1/30 10:34 Me 15Cp22 Cnj Mo 15Cp22
Cp 3/29 02:12 Ma 15Cp18 Sqr Me 15Ar18

16 Cp � 16Cp17 Albaldah, Lat +01°26' Mag 3.0
Cp 3/30 05:13 Ma 16Cp00 SSq Ur 01Pi00

17 Cp 4/1 05:08 Ma 17Cp15 Sqq NN 02Ge15 R
18 Cp Ur 18Cp48 R Cnj Ne 18Cp48 R Uranus-Neptune conj. of 8/20/1993

Cp Ur 18Cp33 Cnj Ne 18Cp33 Uranus-Neptune conj. of 10/24/1993
Cp 12/11 09:22 Ve 18Cp02 Tri Ju 18Vi02
Cp 12/11 23:09 Ve 18Cp45 Tri NN 18Ta45 R

19 Cp Su 19Cp39 Opp Mo 19Cn39 Lunar Eclipse of 1/9/2001
Cp Ur 19Cp34 Cnj Ne 19Cp34 Uranus-Neptune conj. of 2/2/1993
Cp 1/10 13:14 Su 19Cp53 Sqr Mo 19Ar53 1st Quarter
Cp 1/12 19:23 Me 19Cp53 R Mercury Perigee
Cp 2/4 03:43 Me 19Cp34 Mercury at Maximum Elongation W
Cp 2/21 09:30 Ve 19Cp18 Sqq NN 04Ge18 R

20 Cp 1/12 14:58 Me 20Cp08 R SSq Ve 05Sg08
Cp 2/4 18:16 Me 20Cp11 Sqq NN 05Ge11 R 1st 12/24/02 at 22Cp, 2nd 1/11 at 21Cp
Cp 7/13 19:21 Mo 20Cp59 Opp Su 20Cn59 Full Moon **

21 Cp 1/11 14:53 Me 21Cp28 R Sqq NN 06Ge28 R 1st 12/24/02 at 22Cp, 3rd 2/4 at 20Cp
Cp 1/11 20:01 Su 21Cp11 Cnj Me 21Cp11 R Inferior Conjunction
Cp 1/12 02:09 Su 21Cp27 Sqq NN 06Ge27 R

24 Cp Mo 24Cp19 Opp Su 24Cn19 Lunar Eclipse of 7/16/2000
Cp 1/9 00:04 Me 24Cp44 R Sxt Ma 24Sc44
Cp 2/9 00:48 Me 24Cp59 Mercury at 0 Latitude headed S

26 Cp 2/27 12:58 Ve 26Cp29 Cnj Mo 26Cp29
27 Cp Ju 27Cp09 Cnj Ne 27Cp09 Jupiter-Neptune conj. of 1/9/1997

Cp 1/5 07:45 Me 27Cp49 R Sxt Ve 27Sc49
Cp 1/6 09:21 Me 27Cp11 R Mercury Perihelion (helio 17Ge19)
Cp 1/18 10:46 Su 27Cp55 Opp Mo 27Cn55 Full Moon **
Cp 4/18 01:54 Ma 27Cp38 Sqr Su 27Ar38

28 Cp 1/1 17:30 Me 28Cp22 Mercury at 0 Latitude headed N
Cp 1/2 18:20 Me 28Cp28 R Mercury Retro. Dir 1/23 at 12Cp ***
Cp 1/4 00:55 Me 28Cp18 R Cnj Mo 28Cp18
Cp 2/11 Me 28Cp Cnj Mercury enters 1/2 Rx station degree

29 Cp Ne 29Cp30 Sqr Sa 29Ar30 R Saturn-Neptune square of 10/31/1998
Cp 4/21 08:49 Ma 29Cp37 Sxt Ve 29Pi37

Aquarius
00 Aq Su 00Aq26 Opp Mo 00Le26 Lunar Eclipse of 1/21/2000
00 Aq 1/20 11:52 Su 00Aq00 Su enters Aquarius. Enters Pi 2/19

Aq 2/13 00:56 Me 00Aq00 Mercury enters Aquarius. Enters Pi
3/5

Aq 3/2 12:39 Ve 00Aq00 Venus enters Aquarius. Enters Pi 3/27
Aq 4/21 23:48 Ma 00Aq00 Mars enters Aquarius.Enters Pi 6/17 ***
Aq 4/23 08:27 Ma 00Aq49 Cnj Mo 00Aq49
Aq 12/21 06:32 Ve 00Aq00 Venus enters Aquarius. Enters Pi

1/14/04
01 Aq Ne 01Aq35 R Sqr Ju 01Ta35 R Jupiter-Neptune square of 10/11/1999

Aq Ne 01Aq29 R Sqr Sa 01Ta29 Saturn-Neptune square of 6/25/1998



Aq 4/23 13:03 Ma 01Aq04 Tri NN 01Ge04 R
02 Aq 4/23 12:19 Mo 02Aq56 Sqr Su 02Ta56 3rd Quarter
03 Aq Ne 03Aq06 R Sqr Ju 03Ta06 Jupiter-Neptune square of 7/21/1999

Aq 3/5 10:10 Ve 03Aq40 Tri NN 03Ge40 R
Aq 12/24 06:53 Ve 03Aq43 Sqq Ju 18Vi43

04 Aq Mo 04Aq58 Opp Su 04Le58 Lunar Eclipse of 7/28/1999
Aq Ne 04Aq07 Sqr Sa 04Ta07 Saturn-Neptune square of 4/6/1999
Aq 1/24 11:33 Su 04Aq03 SSq Pl 19Sg03
Aq 1/25 08:33 Su 04Aq57 Sqr Mo 04Sc57 3rd Quarter
Aq 2/16 05:43 Me 04Aq34 Tri NN 04Ge34 R
Aq 2/16 07:47 Me 04Aq24 SSq Ma 19Sg24
Aq 2/16 11:34 Me 04Aq37 SSq Pl 19Sg37
Aq 3/6 15:51 Ve 04Aq52 SSq Pl 19Sg52
Aq 4/29 16:15 Ma 04Aq35 SSq Pl 19Sg35 R

05 Aq Ne 05Aq50 Sqr Ju 05Ta50 Jupiter-Neptune square of 3/16/2000
Aq Ju 05Aq56 Cnj Ur 05Aq56 Jupiter-Uranus conj. of 2/16/1997
Aq 1/25 21:23 Su 05Aq42 Tri NN 05Ge42 R
Aq 1/26 05:25 Su 05Aq50 Sxt Ma 05Sg50
Aq 12/25 12:50 Ve 05Aq16 SSq Pl 20Sg16
Aq 12/25 13:28 Ve 05Aq18 Sxt Ma 05Ar18
Aq 12/25 17:17 Ve 05Aq29 Cnj Mo 05Aq29

07 Aq 1/28 02:05 Su 07Aq43 Sqq Sa 22Ge43 R
Aq 2/18 07:05 Me 07Aq09 Sqq Sa 22Ge09 R
Aq 3/8 17:41 Ve 07Aq20 Sqq Sa 22Ge20

08 Aq Ne 08Aq36 R Opp Ju 08Le36 Jupiter-Neptune opposition of
9/11/2002

Aq Ne 08Aq12 Neptune Dir station of 10/20/02. Next
D sta 10/23/03

Aq 2/19 08:59 Me 08Aq41 Mercury Aphelion (helio 17Sg19)
Aq 11/1 04:25 Mo 08Aq20 Sqr Su 08Sc20 1st Quarter

09 Aq 1/4 21:23 Ne 09Aq42 Cnj Mo 09Aq42
Aq 3/10 04:17 Ve 09Aq02 Opp Ju 09Le02 R
Aq 5/8 17:37 Ma 09Aq51 Opp Ju 09Le51 2nd 9/7 at 2 Pi, 3rd 11/20 at 15Pi

10 Aq Ne 10Aq59 R Neptune Retro station of 5/13/02. Next
R sta 5/16/03

Aq 1/17 10:34 Ne 10Aq09 Sxt Ve 10Sg09
Aq 1/24 Ne 10Aq Neptune enters 10/23 dir station deg.
Aq 1/30 23:34 Su 10Aq40 Cnj Ne 10Aq40 Pll within 3 hrs ****
Aq 1/31 08:28 Ne 10Aq41 Neptune Apogee
Aq 1/31 17:14 Ne 10Aq41 SSq Ve 25Sg41
Aq 2/1 08:10 Ne 10Aq43 Cnj Mo 10Aq43
Aq 2/2 21:38 Ne 10Aq46 Sxt Ma 10Sg46
Aq 2/20 19:10 Me 10Aq45 Opp Ju 10Le45 R Cpl within 12 hrs
Aq 9/7 21:39 Ne 10Aq55 R Cnj Mo 10Aq55
Aq 9/12 07:23 Ne 10Aq50 R Sqq Ve 25Vi50
Aq 9/19 01:20 Ne 10Aq42 R Sqq Su 25Vi42
Aq 9/24 00:03 Ne 10Aq37 R Tri Ve 10Li37
Aq 10/3 22:21 Ne 10Aq30 R Tri Su 10Li30
Aq 10/4 07:50 Ne 10Aq30 R Sqq Me 25Vi30 1st 8/27 at 26Vi, 2nd 8/30 at 26Vi
Aq 10/5 02:35 Ne 10Aq29 R Cnj Mo 10Aq29
Aq 10/12 20:53 Ne 10Aq26 R Tri Me 10Li26
Aq 10/18 03:42 Ne 10Aq24 R Sqr Ve 10Sc24
Aq 10/23 01:54 Ne 10Aq24 Neptune Direct. Rx 5/16 at 13Aq *****
Aq 10/30 19:42 Ne 10Aq25 Sqr Me 10Sc25
Aq 11/1 08:09 Ne 10Aq25 Cnj Mo 10Aq25
Aq 11/3 06:54 Ne 10Aq26 Sqr Su 10Sc26
Aq 11/11 08:30 Ne 10Aq30 Sxt Ve 10Sg30
Aq 11/19 07:43 Ne 10Aq37 Sxt Me 10Sg37
Aq 11/23 13:37 Ne 10Aq41 SSq Ve 25Sg41
Aq 11/28 16:16 Ne 10Aq47 Cnj Mo 10Aq47



Aq 11/29 19:07 Ne 10Aq48 SSq Me 25Sg48
Aq 12/3 11:33 Ne 10Aq53 Sxt Su 10Sg53

11 Aq Su 11Aq20 Opp Mo 11Le20 Lunar Eclipse of 1/31/1999
Aq 2/16 09:12 Ne 11Aq17 Opp Ju 11Le17 R 1st 9/11/02 at 8Le,  3rd 6/3 at 13Aq *****
Aq 2/21 06:48 Me 11Aq28 Cnj Ne 11Aq28 Close in Lat: Me 1.6° S of Ne
Aq 2/27 16:42 Ne 11Aq41 SSq Ma 26Sg41
Aq 2/28 17:04 Ne 11Aq43 Cnj Mo 11Aq43
Aq 8/4 04:08 Ne 11Aq48 R Neptune Perigee
Aq 8/4 13:54 Ne 11Aq47 R Opp Su 11Le47 Cpl within 5 min
Aq 8/7 16:18 Ne 11Aq42 R Opp Ve 11Le42
Aq 8/11 05:45 Ne 11Aq36 R Neptune at 0 Latitude headed S *****
Aq 8/11 15:35 Ne 11Aq36 R Cnj Mo 11Aq36
Aq 8/27 00:00 Ne 11Aq12 R Sqq Me 26Vi12 Me station Sqq Ne, exact again 8/30;

final pass 10/4 at 25Vi
Aq 8/30 15:16 Ne 11Aq06 R Sqq Me 26Vi06 R Me station Sqq Ne 1st exact 8/27; final

pass 10/4 at 25Vi
Aq 12/9 13:59 Ne 11Aq01 SSq Ma 26Pi01
Aq 12/18 15:07 Ne 11Aq16 SSq Su 26Sg16
Aq 12/26 03:20 Ne 11Aq30 Cnj Mo 11Aq30
Aq 12/30 17:18 Ve 11Aq39 Cnj Ne 11Aq39 Close in Lat: Ve 1.9° S of Ne **

12 Aq 2/1 10:49 Su 12Aq09 Cnj Mo 12Aq09 New Moon ***
Aq 3/12 18:34 Ve 12Aq07 Cnj Ne 12Aq07 Close in Lat: Ve 0.2° N of Ne, Pll

within 16 hr
Aq 3/18 07:22 Ne 12Aq17 SSq Su 27Pi17
Aq 3/20 03:43 Ne 12Aq20 SSq Me 27Pi20
Aq 3/27 17:36 Ne 12Aq32 Sxt Me 12Ar32
Aq 3/28 00:14 Ne 12Aq33 Cnj Mo 12Aq33
Aq 4/2 20:32 Ne 12Aq41 Sxt Su 12Ar41
Aq 4/13 23:40 Ne 12Aq54 Sqr Me 12Ta54 2nd 5/12 at 13Ta, 3rd 5/27 at 13Ta
Aq 5/13 02:30 Ma 12Aq20 Sqq Sa 27Ge20
Aq 5/13 17:26 Ma 12Aq41 Sqr Me 12Ta41 R
Aq 6/17 23:09 Ne 12Aq54 R Cnj Mo 12Aq54
Aq 6/19 13:48 Ne 12Aq53 R Sqq Su 27Ge53
Aq 6/20 11:51 Ne 12Aq52 R Tri Ve 12Ge52
Aq 6/20 15:30 Ne 12Aq51 R Tri Me 12Ge51
Aq 6/28 08:23 Ne 12Aq43 R Sqq Me 27Ge43
Aq 7/2 18:56 Ne 12Aq37 R Sqq Ve 27Ge37
Aq 7/15 07:52 Ne 12Aq19 R Cnj Mo 12Aq19
Aq 7/19 21:00 Ne 12Aq12 R Opp Me 12Le12

13 Aq Ur 13Aq04 Sqr Sa 13Ta04 R Saturn-Uranus square of 11/14/1999
Aq 2/2 09:11 Su 13Aq06 Opp Ju 13Le06 R
Aq 4/20 00:35 Ne 13Aq00 SSq Ve 28Pi00
Aq 4/24 06:58 Ne 13Aq03 Cnj Mo 13Aq03
Aq 5/2 12:57 Ne 13Aq08 Sxt Ve 13Ar08
Aq 5/4 00:17 Ne 13Aq09 Sqr Su 13Ta09
Aq 5/12 16:41 Ne 13Aq11 Sqr Me 13Ta11 R 1st 4/13 at 12Ta, 3rd 5/27 at 13Ta
Aq 5/14 14:35 Ma 13Aq11 Cnj Ne 13Aq11 Close in Lat: Ma 2° S of Ne
Aq 5/16 00:47 Ne 13Aq11 R Neptune Retro. Dir 10/23 at 10Aq *****
Aq 5/20 07:05 Ne 13Aq11 R Sqq Sa 28Ge11 1st 7/30/02 at 24Ge, 2nd 12/30/02 at

24Ge
*****

Aq 5/21 14:33 Ne 13Aq11 R Cnj Mo 13Aq11
Aq 5/27 07:00 Ne 13Aq09 R Sqr Ve 13Ta09
Aq 5/27 16:03 Ne 13Aq09 R Sqr Me 13Ta09 1st 4/13 at 12Ta, 2nd 5/12 at 13Ta
Aq 6/3 02:52 Ne 13Aq06 R Opp Ju 13Le06 1st 9/11/02at 8Le, 2nd 2/16 at 11Aq *****
Aq 6/3 21:26 Ne 13Aq05 R Tri Su 13Ge05

15 Aq Mo 15Aq22 Opp Su 15Le22 Lunar Eclipse of 8/8/1998
Aq Ur 15Aq37 R Sqr Sa 15Ta37 Saturn-Uranus square of 7/17/1999

16 Aq Su 16Aq01 Cnj Mo 16Aq01 Solar Eclipse of 2/5/2000
Aq 3/16 05:33 Ve 16Aq14 Venus at 0 Latitude headed S



17 Aq 5/21 21:54 Ma 17Aq12 Cnj Mo 17Aq12
18 Aq 2/7 05:20 Su 18Aq01 SSq Ve 03Cp01
19 Aq 2/8 15:30 Su 19Aq27 Sxt Pl 19Sg27

Aq 2/26 18:32 Me 19Aq47 Sxt Pl 19Sg47
Aq 3/19 08:28 Ve 19Aq57 Sxt Pl 19Sg57
Aq 5/25 06:58 Ma 19Aq01 Sxt Pl 19Sg01 R
Aq 8/12 04:48 Mo 19Aq05 Opp Su 19Le05 Full Moon **

20 Aq Ur 20Aq49 Sqr Ju 20Ta49 Jupiter-Uranus square of 5/20/2000
Aq Ur 20Aq46 Sqr Sa 20Ta46 Saturn-Uranus square of 5/13/2000
Aq 2/9 11:10 Su 20Aq17 Sqr Mo 20Ta17 1st Quarter

22 Aq 2/11 04:45 Su 22Aq15 Tri Sa 22Ge15 R
Aq 2/28 01:49 Me 22Aq10 Tri Sa 22Ge10
Aq 3/21 13:31 Ve 22Aq50 Tri Sa 22Ge50

23 Aq � 23Aq35 Deneb Algedi, Lat -02°36' Mag 3.0
24 Aq Ur 24Aq54 Uranus Direct station of 11/4/02. Next

D sta 11/8/03
Aq 3/1 16:54 Me 24Aq27 Cnj Mo 24Aq27
Aq 6/5 23:51 Ma 24Aq57 Sqr Ve 24Ta57

26 Aq 1/2 03:41 Ur 26Aq19 SSq Su 11Cp19
Aq 1/3 20:36 Ur 26Aq23 Sqr Ve 26Sc23
Aq 1/6 04:21 Ur 26Aq30 Cnj Mo 26Aq30
Aq 1/12 04:46 Ur 26Aq47 Sqr Ma 26Sc47

27 Aq Su 27Aq08 Cnj Mo 27Aq08 Solar Eclipse of 2/16/1999
Aq 1/22 11:30 Ur 27Aq19 SSq Me 12Cp19 R Me station Sqq Ur; exact again 1/24
Aq 1/24 09:54 Ur 27Aq25 SSq Me 12Cp25 Me station Sqq Ur; 1st exact 1/22
Aq 2/2 16:02 Ur 27Aq56 Cnj Mo 27Aq56
Aq 2/2 17:26 Ur 27Aq56 Sxt Ve 27Sg56
Aq 2/16 23:50 Su 27Aq53 Opp Mo 27Le53 Full Moon **
Aq 6/11 05:39 Ma 27Aq25 Sqr Me 27Ta25

28 Aq Ur 28Aq50 R Uranus Retro station of 6/3/02. Next R
sta 6/7/03

Aq 2/16 14:05 Ur 28Aq44 SSq Ve 13Cp44
Aq 2/17 21:37 Su 28Aq48 Cnj Ur 28Aq48 ****
Aq 2/18 21:11 Ur 28Aq52 Uranus Apogee
Aq 2/19 Ur 28Aq Uranus enters 11/8 dir station degree
Aq 3/26 19:52 Ve 28Aq53 SSq Ma 13Cp53
Aq 6/13 09:02 Ma 28Aq23 Sqr NN 28Ta23 R
Aq 11/2 00:43 Ur 28Aq55 R Sqr Ve 28Sc55
Aq 11/2 17:50 Ur 28Aq55 R Cnj Mo 28Aq55
Aq 11/8 12:45 Ur 28Aq54 Uranus Direct. Rx 6/7 at 2Pi. D station

nearly Sqq Sa at 13Cn04 Rx; frustrated
aspect remains in 1° orb 10/15-11/13

*****

Aq 11/11 14:04 Ur 28Aq54 Sqr Me 28Sc54
Aq 11/13 22:49

:
Ur 28Aq54 ≈Sqq Sa 12Cn54 R Frustrated aspect leaves orb. Entered

10/15. Due to 10/25 Sa stn and 11/8 Ur
stn.

Aq 11/21 17:14 Ur 28Aq58 Sqr Su 28Sc58
29 Aq 3/2 02:30 Ur 29Aq31 Cnj Mo 29Aq31

Aq 3/4 07:29 Ur 29Aq38 Sxt Ma 29Sg38
Aq 3/4 21:14 Me 29Aq40 Cnj Ur 29Aq40 Close in Lat: Me 1.5° S of Ur
Pi 9/15 21:54 Ur 29Aq58 R ≈Cnj Ma 00Pi58 Frustrated aspect enters 1° orb. Exits

10/3. Due to 9/27 Mars stn.
Aq 9/27 09:36 Ur 29Aq35 R Sqq Ve 14Li35
Pi 10/3 19:33 Ur 29Aq24 ≈Cnj Ma 00Pi24 Frustrated aspect leaves orb. Entered

orb 9/15.
Aq 10/6 13:06 Ur 29Aq20 R Cnj Mo 29Aq20
Aq 10/7 23:53 Ur 29Aq18 R Sqq Su 14Li18
Aq 10/8 23:47 Ur 29Aq16 R Tri Ve 29Li16
Aq 10/15 04:49 Ur 29Aq08 R Sqq Me 14Li08
Aq 10/15 09:15 Ur 29Aq08 R ≈Sqq Sa 13Cn08 Frustrated aspect enters 1° orb. Exits



11/13. Due to 10/25 Sa stn and 11/8 Ur
stn.

Aq 10/22 15:18 Ur 29Aq01 R Tri Su 29Li01
Aq 10/23 15:57 Ur 29Aq00 R Tri Me 29Li00
Aq 11/26 06:21 Ur 29Aq02 Sxt Ve 29Sg02
Aq 11/30 00:47 Ur 29Aq06 Cnj Mo 29Aq06
Aq 12/2 05:56 Ur 29Aq08 Sxt Me 29Sg08 2nd 12/30 at 0Cp, 3rd 1/15/04 at 0Cp
Aq 12/8 13:24 Ur 29Aq17 SSq Ve 14Cp17
Aq 12/21 23:34 Ur 29Aq41 Sxt Su 29Sg41
Aq 12/27 10:58 Ur 29Aq53 Cnj Mo 29Aq53

Pisces
00 Pi 2/19 02:00 Su 00Pi00 Su enters Pisces. Enters Ar 3/21

Pi 3/5 02:02 Me 00Pi00 Mercury enters Pisces. Enters Ar 3/21
Pi 3/5 04:57 Me 00Pi12 Sxt Ma 00Cp12
Pi 3/10 20:53 Ur 00Pi00 Uranus enters Pisces. Last in Pi 1919-

28. Re-enters Aq 9/15
*****

Pi 3/27 18:13 Ve 00Pi00 Venus enters Pisces. Enters Ar 4/21
Pi 3/28 12:43 Ve 00Pi55 Cnj Ur 00Pi55 Close in Lat: Ve 0.05° N of Ur, Pll

within 3 hrs
Pi 3/29 10:04 Ur 00Pi58 SSq Me 15Ar58 Ur = Me/Ma midpoint
Pi 3/29 11:18 Ur 00Pi58 Cnj Mo 00Pi58
Pi 6/17 Ma 00Pi Mars enters 9/27 dir station degree
Pi 6/17 02:27 Ma 00Pi00 Mars enters Pisces. Enters Ar 12/16 ***
Pi 6/19 07:39 Ma 00Pi56 Cnj Mo 00Pi56 Close in Lat: Ma 1.7° N of Mo
Pi 8/23 04:48 Ur 00Pi53 R Opp Ve 00Vi53 Cpl within 29 hrs
Pi 8/23 11:58 Ur 00Pi53 R Uranus Perigee
Pi 8/24 10:02 Ur 00Pi50 R Opp Su 00Vi50
Pi 8/30 04:37 Ur 00Pi37 R Opp Ju 00Vi37 Cpl within 9 hrs *****
Pi 9/9 08:30 Ur 00Pi13 R Cnj Mo 00Pi13
Pi 9/15 03:48 Ur 00Pi00 R Uranus re-enters Aquarius. Re-enters

Pi 12/30
*****

Pi 9/15 21:54 Ma 00Pi58 ≈Cnj Ur 29Aq58 R Frustrated aspect enters 1° orb. Exits
orb 10/3. Due to 9/27 Mars stn.

Pi 9/27 07:53 Ma 00Pi07 Mars Direct. Rx 7/29 at 10Pi. D
station nearly Cnj Ur at 29Aq35 Rx;
frustrated aspect remains in 1° orb 9/15
to 10/3

***

Pi 9/27 19:52 Ma 00Pi07 Sqq Ve 15Li07
Pi 10/3 19:33 Ma 00Pi24 ≈Cnj Ur 29Aq24 Frustrated aspect leaves orb. Entered

9/15. Due to 9/27 Mars stn.
Pi 10/6 15:38 Ma 00Pi42 Cnj Mo 00Pi42 Occultation, Ma 1.1° N of Mo

(Tasmania, N. Zealand, Antarctica)
**

Pi 12/30 09:12 Ur 00Pi00 Uranus re-enters Pisces. Enters Ar
5/28/10

*****

Pi 12/30 19:48 Ur 00Pi01 Sxt Me 00Cp01 R 1st 12/2 at 29Sg, 3rd 1/15/04 at 0Cp
01 Pi 3/30 05:13 Ur 01Pi00 SSq Ma 16Cp00

Pi 4/6 08:29 Ur 01Pi20 Sxt Me 01Ta20
Pi 4/6 13:44 Ur 01Pi21 SSq Su 16Ar21
Pi 4/13 01:01 Ur 01Pi38 Sqr NN 01Ge38 R *****
Pi 4/22 12:56 Ur 01Pi59 Sxt Su 01Ta59
Pi 5/23 00:31 Mo 01Pi30 Sqr Su 01Ge30 3rd Quarter
Pi 7/31 18:26 Ur 01Pi45 R Opp Me 01Vi45 Cpl within 11 hrs
Pi 8/13 02:38 Ur 01Pi17 R Cnj Mo 01Pi17
Pi 10/9 21:20 Ma 01Pi10 Sqq Su 16Li10
Pi 10/10 15:32 Ma 01Pi20 Tri Ve 01Sc20

02 Pi 3/29 13:36 Ve 02Pi10 Cnj Mo 02Pi10
Pi 3/29 17:54 Ve 02Pi23 Sqr NN 02Ge23 R
Pi 4/25 19:04 Ur 02Pi06 Cnj Mo 02Pi06
Pi 5/6 01:27 Ur 02Pi24 SSq Ve 17Ar24



Pi 5/18 15:39 Ur 02Pi40 Sxt Ve 02Ta40
Pi 5/23 02:51 Ur 02Pi44 Cnj Mo 02Pi44
Pi 5/24 07:36 Ur 02Pi44 Sqr Su 02Ge44
Pi 6/7 06:59 Ur 02Pi49 R Uranus Retro. Dir 11/8 at 28Aq *****
Pi 6/12 10:55 Ur 02Pi49 R Sqr Ve 02Ge49
Pi 6/14 21:58 Ur 02Pi48 R Sqr Me 02Ge48
Pi 6/19 11:03 Ur 02Pi46 R Cnj Mo 02Pi46
Pi 6/22 23:25 Ma 02Pi28 Tri Sa 02Cn28 2nd 8/12 at 8Pi, 3rd 11/14 at 12Pi
Pi 6/23 20:04 Ma 02Pi43 Cnj Ur 02Pi43 R ****
Pi 6/24 10:07 Ur 02Pi42 R Tri Su 02Cn42
Pi 6/24 18:33 Ur 02Pi42 R Tri Sa 02Cn42 1st 8/21/02 at 26Ge, 2nd 12/16/02 at

25Ge
*****

Pi 6/30 10:26 Ur 02Pi36 R Tri Me 02Cn36
Pi 7/6 13:20 Ur 02Pi29 R Tri Ve 02Cn29
Pi 7/7 11:54 Ur 02Pi28 R Sqq Me 17Cn28
Pi 7/10 01:10 Ur 02Pi24 R Sqq Su 17Cn24
Pi 7/16 19:16 Ur 02Pi14 R Cnj Mo 02Pi14
Pi 7/18 17:59 Ur 02Pi10 R Sqq Ve 17Cn10
Pi 9/7 20:02 Ma 02Pi29 R Opp Ju 02Vi29 1st 5/8 at 9Aq, 3rd 11/20 at 15Pi
Pi 9/9 12:00 Ma 02Pi07 R Cnj Mo 02Pi07 Occultation, Ma 1.2° S of Mo (eastern

Siberia, northern China)
**

Pi 10/17 05:28 Ma 02Pi40 Sqq Me 17Li40
03 Pi 3/7 04:46 Me 03Pi35 Sqr NN 03Ge35 R

Pi 3/30 15:55 Ve 03Pi29 SSq Me 18Ar29
Pi 6/24 22:51 Ma 03Pi12 Tri Su 03Cn12

04 Pi 2/23 06:16 Su 04Pi13 Sqr NN 04Ge13 R
Pi 2/23 16:46 Su 04Pi39 Sqr Mo 04Sg39 3rd Quarter
Pi 8/30 11:03 Ma 04Pi34 R Mars Perihelion (helio 06Pi07) ***

05 Pi 7/1 19:04 Ma 05Pi33 Tri Me 05Cn33
Pi 8/26 22:16 Ma 05Pi30 R Opp Ve 05Vi30
Pi 8/27 09:53 Ma 05Pi23 R Mars Perigee, closest in 100,000 yrs *****
Pi 8/28 17:58 Ma 05Pi01 R Opp Su 05Vi01
Pi 10/27 19:30 Ma 05Pi52 Tri Me 05Sc52 Cpl within 40 hrs

06 Pi 10/30 10:55 Ma 06Pi49 Tri Su 06Sc49
07 Pi Su 07Pi55 Cnj Mo 07Pi55 Solar Eclipse of 2/26/1998

Pi 7/9 23:32 Ma 07Pi45 Sqq Me 22Cn45
08 Pi Ju 08Pi04 Sqr Pl 08Sg04 Jupiter-Pluto square of 3/9/1998

Pi 7/11 02:25 Ma 08Pi03 Tri Ve 08Cn03
Pi 8/12 21:49 Ma 08Pi44 R Tri Sa 08Cn44 1st 6/22 at 2Pi, 3rd 11/14 at 12Pi
Pi 8/13 16:01 Ma 08Pi38 R Cnj Mo 08Pi38 Close in Lat: Ma 1.9° S of Mo
Pi 11/3 11:21 Ma 08Pi16 Cnj Mo 08Pi16
Pi 11/30 17:16 Mo 08Pi05 Sqr Su 08Sg05 1st Quarter

09 Pi 7/17 03:05 Ma 09Pi09 Sqq Su 24Cn09
Pi 7/17 08:01 Ma 09Pi11 Cnj Mo 09Pi11 Occultation, Ma 0.3° S of Mo (central

Pacific, Central America, northwest S.
America, Caribbean, N. Atlantic)

**

Pi 8/6 13:12 Ma 09Pi41 R Opp Me 09Vi41
10 Pi 7/25 03:11 Ma 10Pi01 Sqq Ve 25Cn01

Pi 7/29 07:37 Ma 10Pi08 R Mars Retro. Dir 9/27 at 0Pi ***
Pi 11/8 Ma 10Pi Cnj Mars enters 7/29 Rx station degree

12 Pi 3/3 02:35 Su 12Pi06 Cnj Mo 12Pi06 New Moon ***
Pi 11/12 17:27 Ma 12Pi13 Sqr Ve 12Sg13
Pi 11/14 00:24 Ma 12Pi54 Tri Sa 12Cn54 R 1st 6/22 at 2Pi, 2nd 8/12 at 8Pi

13 Pi Mo 13Pi40 Opp Su 13Vi40 Lunar Eclipse of 9/6/1998
15 Pi 11/20 13:58 Ma 15Pi56 Opp Ju 15Vi56 Cpl within 33hrs, 1st 5/8 at 9Aq, 2nd 9/7

at 2 Pi
17 Pi 9/10 16:36 Mo 17Pi34 Opp Su 17Vi34 Full Moon **

Pi 11/24 03:15 Ma 17Pi43 Sqr Me 17Sg43
19 Pi 3/10 21:50 Su 19Pi55 Sqr Pl 19Sg55

Pi 3/15 23:22 Me 19Pi19 Mercury Apogee



Pi 3/16 07:17 Me 19Pi56 Sqr Pl 19Sg56
Pi 4/13 06:03 Ve 19Pi50 Sqr Pl 19Sg50 R
Pi 11/26 23:22 Ma 19Pi11 Sqr Pl 19Sg11
Pi 11/27 15:01 Ma 19Pi31 Sxt NN 19Ta31 R

20 Pi 3/11 07:14 Su 20Pi18 Sqr Mo 20Ge18 1st Quarter
21 Pi 12/1 19:00 Ma 21Pi44 Cnj Mo 21Pi44
22 Pi Su 22Pi23 Opp Mo 22Vi23 Lunar Eclipse of 3/13/1998

Pi 3/13 11:38 Su 22Pi29 Sqr Sa 22Ge29
Pi 3/17 17:32 Me 22Pi39 Sqr Sa 22Ge39

23 Pi 3/14 17:28 Su 23Pi43 Sqq Ju 08Le43 R
Pi 3/18 04:26 Me 23Pi31 Sqq Ju 08Le31 R
Pi 4/16 02:50 Ve 23Pi17 Sqq Ju 08Le17

24 Pi 4/17 06:51 Ve 24Pi42 Sqr Sa 24Ge42
26 Pi 12/9 13:59 Ma 26Pi01 SSq Ne 11Aq01
27 Pi 3/18 07:22 Su 27Pi17 SSq Ne 12Aq17

Pi 3/18 10:33 Su 27Pi25 Opp Mo 27Vi25 Full Moon **
Pi 3/20 03:43 Me 27Pi20 SSq Ne 12Aq20
Pi 4/19 21:10 Ve 27Pi50 Venus Aphelion (helio 11Aq33)

28 Pi 4/20 00:35 Ve 28Pi00 SSq Ne 13Aq00
29 Pi 4/21 08:49 Ve 29Pi37 Sxt Ma 29Cp37

Pi 6/21 14:45 Mo 29Pi49 Sqr Su 29Ge49 3rd Quarter
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